BRACED PLATE STEEL FOOTINGS

BILLS OF MATERIAL

A COMPLETE PIPE FOOTING ASSEMBLY
CONSISTS OF THE FOLLOWING:

90 90 L 500 QTY DESCRIPTION DWG No. SUPPLIER
90 T9Yopl 20 35 35 1o 1 | STEEL PIPE FOOTING 3136—7 | FABRICATOR
35 - 5O SVCHINU SR —% et 4 | BOLTS 16MX60 C/W NUT & FABRICATOR
‘5‘7_9\/', ' ! ¢ WASHER
EEEA - //\ B R 2 A—FRAME LEG DRILL 128 | S EST. W.T. 40.8 kg
T K Sl . L LR . TYP.
e \\ . €> _ . O _ \\ \ A COMPLETE ADDITIONAL BASE FOR SOFT
R iR A S o O - o N A ! A s GROUND CONSISTS OF THE FOLLOWING:
SER - UNDISTURBED R o FOOT PIECE ! . QTY DESCRIPTION DWG No.| SUPPLIER
_ L . T SOIL o N . TYPE 1 OR = 1 | ADDITIONAL BASE PLATE FOR 3136-7 FABRICATOR
HSS 127%127x4.78 O . o FIRMLY TYPE 2 . SOFT GROUND
DA I e N - TAMPED & — - —o— - — - S 4 | M10 HOT—DIPPED GALVANIZED FABRICATOR
S VR \ | OO T oy TAMPED O 7] sol | 3 BOLT C/W NUT & WASHER
R O | R - _- b S - .. ing HSS 127x127x4.78 (t . S
RN O i /o - B EP iy . \ | sl - EST. W.T. 18.2 kg
_ _ /'/_ Y z o //' / 9 o ANCHOR BOLT | ® A COMPLETE ANCHOR BOLT FOR CONCRETE
P AR .' / _ O | b o // o Y Cf— S Egng(’:\l%NCRETE FOOTING CONSISTS OF THE FOLLOWING:
2 O D SN - > e ;\ | QTY DESCRIPTION DWG No.| SUPPLIER
7 :‘-b'- s s 7 < o O S K 1 | ANCHOR BOLT FOR CONCRETE 3136—7 | FABRICATOR
N L o = O N ol o % CONCRETE ! 10 B FOOTING C/W NUT & WASHERS
2 _ O ! g N : L i DN FOOTING
R INT P e R | B EST. W.T. 3.1 kg
R o 5/ - o | _ 110
C . | g _ C D\, | Y D 110
OO | O /S A COMPLETE BRACED PLATE STEEL
O | . = N O . ADDITIONAL BASE PLATE FOR SOFT GROUND FOOTING CONSISTS OF THE FOLLOWING:
e | a i 0 % 5 | SCALE 1:5 QTY DESCRIPTION DWG No.| SUPPLIER
L" 5[ | - Qo\ ; RN R . 1 | STEEL PIPE FOOTING SPECIFY 3136—7 | FABRICATOR
g l _ . . : X ' ( 40 40 LENGTH & FOOTING SIZE
NSA N~ N N N N O AN RN S AAN NN NN NN NN e " ~ = 4 | BOLTS 16MX60 C/W NUT & FABRICATOR
1000X1000 800X800 191110 WASHER
BRACED PLATE STEEL FOOTINGS CONCRETE FOOTING ARRANGEMENT STEEL PIPE_FOOTING
SCALE 1:10 SCALE 1:10 '
200 HSS 127x127x4.78
DRILL 128
TYP.
SN
2 38¢ HOLE o
A—FRAME LEG
! E -
|
38¢ HOLE —| | 6 FOOT PIECE -
\ S TYPE 1 OR -
STEEL PLATEL = TYee 2
SEE DETAIL A | 10 &
| S — —
| " E= o g‘% 75 75
10 FE/T | 7 \ i S 300
= O |
- | STEEL PIPE
| gy FOOTING 250 SECTION B-—B NGTES:
300 Y e 12 R — DRILL 189 BASE PLATE |
000 & o UNDISTURBED . . TYP. S 1.64ALL PARTS TO BE HOT—DIPPED GALVANIZED AS PER C.S.A. G—
/N e SOIL TYP. 2. ALL BOLTS & NUTS TO BE M16 A325M TYPE 2 GALVANIZED,
_ | UNLESS ~ NOTED OTHERWISE
SECTION C—=C /| -_ S 3. ALL STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO C.S.A. G40.21M GRADE 350W.
BASE PLATE STEEL PLATE A S o 25
SCALE 1:10 SCALE 1:20 R FIRMLY TAMPED 7
S - SoIL 3 S
S Q 1 25¢ GALV. ANCHOR BOLT
800 O | 5 C/W NUT AND WASHER
] o
150 N Co 0
Yy HSS 127x127x4.78 . / S
- / m‘,l- 35 35 N J0000GAO00
o ADDITIONAL Qe ™ =5 —~—
3 B BASE PLATE ;gp' ng' 75
- S GROUND |
/ O 600
6 yo. SECTION A—A
| / . UNDISTURBED
386 HOLE — | . SolL TOP PLATE
\ o A NS SCALE 1:5 ANCHOR BOLT FOR CONCRETE FOOTING
— ‘é}__ 5 10 R e 9__\ SCALE 1:5
§EEEB EF% %JEB—\V i o WISV ST ST
SOIL FOOTING ARRANGEMENT
/T ‘ SCALE 1:10
10 R
180
SECTION D-=D
BASE PLATE STEEL PLATE B
SCALE 1:10 SCALE 1:20
DEPT. OF THE ENVIRONMENT Designed D.O.E. Job No. 2111-01745-1 | Preving N
McE|hanney WATER SURVEY OF CANADA, VANCOUVER, B.C.
Drawn  K.D.W Scale  AS SHOWN A15/560—/
. . HEAVY DUTY A—-FRAMES
1 |JUNE/02 APPROVED AND REDRAWN BY MCSL KOW| AW McElhann 3% Consultin g Services L[Ltd. VARIOUS FOOTING TYPES Checked AAW. Dote  APRIL 2002
NO. Dote Revision Dr Ch T:i53dr;lwin6gg;?roirty/oAf\\h/At:eﬂr;a;neySCoLrlit:tEgeir;icesBLtt;.(::u; ’cannEt:(b]er:s: ?r?epﬁrljdz\)ul/iut ii’fﬁin c;l;sfnlteofF:u: (i:piy (604)596_0391 VANCOUVER’ BC Approved ReVISion 1 Of 1 O

Destroy all  prints bearing previous number—1




FOOT PIECE FOR A=FRAME: TYPE

1

NEW STYLE STEEL A—FRAME (DWG. 3136) ON NEW STYLE
PIPE FOOTING (DWG. 3136), WOODEN CRIB OR CONCRETE

FOOT PIECE FOR A—=FRAME: TYPE 2

OLD STYLE STEEL A—FRAME (DWG. 2705 and 2895) ON NEW
STYLE PIPE FOOTING (DWG. 3136), WOODEN CRIB OR

FOOT PIECE FOR A—=FRAME: TYPE 3

NEW STYLE STEEL A—FRAME (DWG. 3136) ON OLD STYLE
PIPE FOOTING (DWG. 2612-2)

BILLS OF MATERIAL

A COMPLETE FOOT PIECE TYPE 1 ASSEMBLY

FOOTING CONCRETE FOOTING CONSISTS OF THE FOLLOWING:
ORILL 189 e QY DESCRIPTION DWG No.| SUPPLIER
YP. | _ | | / ! - 1 | UPPER BRACKET, TYPE 1 3136-8 FABRICATOR
‘ i DRILL 27¢ i ‘ ‘ 1 | LOWER BRACKET, TYPE 1 3136-8 FABRICATOR
| \@ | 1 | 258x330 LONG A325 BOLT FABRICATOR
230 230 230
-+ 180 S E=====x —- — -— 180
(KEEP) | ) | (KEEP) (KEEP) EST. W.T. 27.2 kg
12 B
t L I
25 | | 25
! f
284 284 250 A COMPLETE FOOT PIECE TYPE 2 ASSEMBLY
SLAN )30 SLAN SLAN CONSISTS OF THE FOLLOWING:
~ ™ o 230
(KEEP) UsE 25635 LoNe ~—— (KEeP) — QTY DESCRIPTION DWG No.| SUPPLIER
290 U 80 = NUT, TACK WELDED 255/\/ 25 25 1 | UPPER BRACKET, TYPE 2 3136—8 | FABRICATOR
55 ON ONE END 375 . ’
- 180/\ - 180/’\ r T 1 | LOWER BRACKET, TYPE 2 3136-8 FABRICATOR
Y/ USE 25x325 LONG & ——— T ——— @ 209 ‘ 7S = . Y/ | | |
— A325 BOLT C/W | _ | _ 37 A S 1 25¢x330 LONG A325 BOLT FABRICATOR
5 NUT, TACK WELDED :\“i’::::l":::::ia: T t — — —%9————9%————6%—
ONONEEND— | % t v + J39¢ N vt v 0 A0 0 A ¥ 2 AN || A | T T T T T T T T
T R— f > 227 \ IuI DRILL 278| 227 4» /1 ‘ 110 r ~— 5/ 150 o IJ:J'DRM 7 EST. W.T. 25.3 kg
170 E é[ \ i TYP. g%—e‘ 1 170 180 E é ) P | TYP.
H ° ﬁUﬁSET v — - - r— H 9V GussET R H—1 |
L N . inl 39 n - “-GUSSET B N J 39 L_T_ No.2 1_ 7 Pre. 60
N ] 25 0 No.3 N 25 ] 0 _
i i I : ! | A COMPLETE FOOT PIECE TYPE 3 ASSEMBLY
e N - R e d. L ¢ CONSISTS OF THE FOLLOWING:
ELEVATION SIDE ELEVATION SIDE ELEVATION SIDE QTY DESCRIPTION DWG No.| SUPPLIER
1 | UPPER BRACKET, TYPE 3 3136-8 FABRICATOR
UPPER BRACKET (TYPE 1) UPPER BRACKET (TYPE 2) UPPER BRACKET (TYPE 3)
EST. W.T. 12.9 kg
230 230
~ (KEEP) = ~ (KEEP) = 260
—= 25 TYP. —=— 25 TYP. —>|12<— 226
- B ] ] T - i ] ] T TN
o @ - o @ - (N
DRILL 27¢@ DRILL 27¢ _—12r 1
I 5
@/ 254 -+ 180 (J 254 —~+ 180 12 100 8.4
i i }_ 6 FE/
DRILL 18¢ DRILL 189 40 '{/_
0 TYP. ® : o TYP. ® i l ‘
3*7 | ] | AT 3; | ] | T
\C250x23 \CZ50><23 GUSSET PLATE No. 1 GUSSET PLATE No. 2
SCALE 1:2 SCALE 1:2
PLAN IDE PLAN IDE
e—— 150 ——= ——150 ——=
0 o] — 15 |- 85 -
@ @ 15
8 by i [ b M
¢ 0 ¢ O
_ * | * -
25 —= 180 ~— 25 25 —= 180 ~~— 25 /
-~ 230 ~——— 230 NOTES:
ELEVATION ELEVATION 05 1. ALL PARTS TO BE HOT-DIPPED GALVANIZED AS PER C.S.A.
LOWER BRACKET (TYPE 1)* LOWER BRACKET (TYPE 2)* G—164
* TYPE 1 AND 2 LOWER BRACKETS ARE THE SAME 2. ALL BOLTS & NUTS TO BE A325M TYPE 2 GALVANIZED, UNLH
NOTED OTHERWISE
3. ALL STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO C.S.A. G40.21M GRADE 350W
T GUSSET PLATE No.3 GALVANIZED.
20 SCALE 1:1.25
|
o0 ALL DIMENSIONS IN MILLIMETRES
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
DEPT. OF THE ENVIRONMENT Designed D.0.E. Job No. 2111-01745—1 "9 N
McE|hanney WATER SURVEY OF CANADA, VANCOUVER, B.C.
Drawn  K.D.W Scale  1:5 UNLESS NOTED 51 56_ 8
. . HEAVY DUTY A-FRAMES
A PPROVED AND REDRAWN Bv moaL - McElhann ey Consultin g Services | td. VARIOUS DETAILS, FOOT PIECES — TYPE 1, TYPE 2, TYPE 3 Checked A.AW. Date  APRIL 2002
No/ Date Revisior or a0 58 Moy Samrey, B.C Canade AW KD Ieiephone (804)596-0391 VANCOUVER, _B.C. Approed Raision 1 o 10

Destroy all  prints bearing previous number —

SS



2000

1200
* 11¢ HOLES @ 225 0/C (9 HOLES) 20 20
100 TO BE ALIGNED WITH OPPOSITE SIDE 100 — —— ‘—‘ —
100 100 * DRILL BILLS OF MATERIAL
! 18¢ ‘0/\ ® ° ® o\ ® ) ® ® ® _| <_Q\ % g é
W 1
| | ¥
B 17 1] *18¢ HOLE /T A N\ / A COMPLETE PLATFORM ASSEMBLY CONSISTS
| DRILL 11¢ HOLE N
DRILL DRILL 11@ L35x35x6 .
N'/Lssxeixs/ BEND TO FIT > 189 L/ QTY DESCRIPTION DWG No.| SUPPLIER
DURING 1 o
35 ... 30 g —
50 50 N L 25 § _ ‘ ‘ © SCALE 1:2 N 2 | HANDRAIL UNIT 3136-9 | FABRICATOR
2 SLATFORM FRAME TO. BE OLE € ON AL | K 2 | HANDRAIL BRACES 3136—9 FABRICATOR
MADE UP AS A UNIT X0OX : 7
VERTICAL SUPPORT: DETAIL [/ 3 / ALL JOINTS TO BE WELDED L 1| VERTICAL SUPPORT, LH. SIDE | 3136-9 | FABRICATOR
. ¢
(L.H. SIDE SHOWN) SCALE 1:2 \—/ g . o 1| VERTICAL SUPPORT, R.H. SIDE 3136—9 FABRICATOR
20 =
- il 11 2 1 | LATERAL BRACE 3136—9 FABRICATOR
TYP.
' = HOLE € ON ALL 1| SAFETY RAIL 3136—6 FABRICATOR
o / 0 L35x35x6 IS: ?;m
(- S 12 | BOLTS M16x45 C/W NUT & FABRICATOR
} 5 0 WASHER
«©
. . S d 3 20 | M10x125 LONG GALVANIZED FABRICATOR
A = . BOLT C/W NUT & WASHER
H—-—- +
\I/ * 188 HOLE\ 6 M10x25 LONG GALVANIZED FABRICATOR
0 L 35x35%6 BOLT C/W NUT & WASHER
3 ™ L65x65X8 v 185 HOLE IR /
v r— 11 | 50x200 C.G. FIR x 2000 LONG, | 3136-9 OTHER
- - - - - - - - ——] PRESSURE TREATED AFTER x W.S.C.
o =L 35 o VA _| CUTTING
1200
125 B N NOTES * WATER SURVEY OF CANADA EST. W.T. STEEL 142.3 kg
NOTES: EST. W.T. WOOD 120.0 kg
PLATFORM FRAME: DETAIL 2
HANDRAIL UNIT: DETAIL /5 SCAE 1710 (2 ALL PARTS TO BE HOT—DIPPED GALVANIZED C.S.A. G—164. TOTAL W.T. 267.5 kg

1.

2. ALL BOLTS & NUTS TO BE M16 A325M TYPE 2, GALVANIZED
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

S. ALL STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO C.S.A. G40.21M GR 350W.

4. DECKING AND KICK PLATES TO BE SUPPLIED BY W.S.C.

SCALE 1:2 k_/ K_/

TYP. TYP. TYP. 1500
119 BOLT
HOLES
ﬁ uo) g TYP. 25 — Q
- = 7 -
X <

500

HANDRAIL UNIT: L35x35x6

25/
Y
==
V'

TO BE MADE UP AS A UNIT XDRILL 118 FOR | - |
ALL JOINTS TO BE WELDED ALL HANDRAIL | |
UNITS
3
(@)
HANDRAIL ¢ B A
BRACES v
DETAIL (4
=/
* DRILL 119 HOLE |
N TYP. - 50x200 ROUGH
A\ jl_\N A A R\z& NINTINAASTINA NS REI\_D B R S
o\ ®
350 TYP. (TYP. TO ¢ OF
HANDRAIL UNIT) PLATFORM
375 TYP. FRAME
400 TYP. DETAIL (2}
2000 7
/
_ - 50x200 ROUGH
C.G. FIR 2000
VERTICAL 7 VERTICAL S TYP. "
SUPPORT P SUPPORT
R.H. SIDE - L.H. SIDE
P L65x65x6 VERTICAL
G SUPPORTS
- - LATERAL BRACE DETAIL (3N
- (CUT & DRILL TO FIT) = B
"g ® ® L ] ® ®
0 ) AlilE
I MB I / I
— FRONT SIDE HANDRAIL PLAN
SCALE: 1:10 SCALE: 1:10 UNIT SCALE: 1:10
A, DETAIL (5)
=/

ALL DIMENSIONS IN MILLIMETRES
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

DEPT. OF THE ENVIRONMENT Designed D.O.E. Job No. 2111017451 | orewing Ne

A McE|hanney WATER SURVEY OF CANADA, VANCOUVER, B.C. — p— 212609

Drawn Scale
HEAVY DUTY A—-FRAME

1 [JUNE/02 APPROVED AND REDRAWN BY MCSL KDW| AAW M C E| h ann ey C onsu |JU A 9 S c f’\/I CEeS I—J[ d . PLATFORM ASSEMBLY Checked AAW. Date APRIL 2002

13160—88 Ave., Surrey, B.C., Canada V3W 3K3 Telephone (604)596—0391

This drawing is the property of McElhanney Consulting Services Ltd. and cannot be used or reprinted without the written consent of said company

No.| Date Revision Dr| Ch VANCOUVER, B.C. Approved Revision 1 of 10

Destroy all  prints bearing previous number—1




360

J

—

HSS 26.78X2.54 RUNGS
@ 300 c/c

BILLS OF MATERIAL

A COMPLETE LADDER BRACKET ASSEMBLY
CONSISTS OF THE FOLLOWING:

16X50 BOLT
& NUT QTY DESCRIPTION DWG No. SUPPLIER
1 LADDER BRACKET 3136—10 FABRICATOR
/T | INTERNAL SPLICE PLATE 2 | 88 GALVANIZED U-BOLT TO FABRICATOR
— 15X50X100 LONG SUIT LADDER C/W NUT &
— A—FRAME LEG Q| \ﬁ-— WASHER
3136710.006 o - E 2 | BOLTS, M16x170 C/W NUT & FABRICATOR
10 — , X
L55x55x6 O S| S
D 7 o /| g - z i WASHER
8p GALVANIZED EST. W.T. /7.2 k
U—BOLT \ J
& i R
| \ Z ~——HSS 48.3¢X2.79
o FLATTENED
240 144 DRILL 17¢ FOR 7 TO 22X70
16¢ BOLT 2 |
% A A COMPLETE CAR HOOK ASSEMBLY
D g | CONSISTS OF THE FOLLOWING:
—L A B 1 | QTY DESCRIPTION DWG No.| SUPPLIER
1 CAR HOOK C/W BRACKET 3136—10 FABRICATOR
I 2 BOLTS, M16x55 C/W NUT & FABRICATOR
WASHER
FRONT VIEW
— EST. W.T. 5.4 kg
LADDER BRACKET ASSEMBLY LADDER
SCALE 1:5 SCALE 1:5
40 S S
(@)
//\\ ™ NOTES:
\ . ALL PARTS TO BE HOT-DIPPED GALVANIZED AS PER C.S.A.
HSS 26.76X25 RUNGS G—164.
@ 300 c/c 2. ALL BOLTS & NUTS TO BE A325M TYPE 2 GALV., UNLESS NOTED
89 OTHERWISE
\ 3. ALL STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO C.S.A. G.40.21M GRADE 350W.
= SECTION A
T SCALE 1:5
— — ‘ 128
— = &
— — ~ N
U—BOLT
SCALE 1:1 Sox6
o FLAT BAR
o HSS 127x127x4.78
16¢ GALVANIZED BOLT C/W A—FRAME LEG
NUT AND LOCK WASHER
- TYP.
( T 75
LP f 5]/ HSS 127x127x4.78 | —Dj:l—\
A—FRAME LEG
yd - ) / /
/ \W// 168 GALVANIZED BOLT C/W | R 7
, ! y m NUT AND LOCK WASHER
) ( TvP. =’ = j )
le}
3| 8 - E . Y
LONG
_ = = 1200 75
(CP CAR HOOK ASSEMBLY LEG
[ SCALE 1:2
208 144
400
PLAN VIEW FROM BELOW
LADDER BRACKET ASSEMBLY
SCALE 145 ALL DIMENSIONS IN MILLIMETRES
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
DEPT. OF THE ENVIRONMENT Designed D.O.E. Job No. 2111-01745-1 praving No.
A McEIhanney WATER SURVEY OF CANADA, VANCOUVER, B.C. ann KW Sde 45 NOTED 3136—10
. . HEAVY DUTY A—FRAMES
JUNE/02 APPROVED AND REDRAWN BY MCSL KDW| AAW McElhann A% Consultin Jd Services Ltd. LADDER BRACKET & CAR HOOK, VARIOUS DETAILS Checked  A.A.W. Date  APRIL 2002
T ote cevision or | o 1.31.69—88 Ave., Surrey,‘ B.C., Canada V3W 3K3 Telephone (604)596—0391 vﬁEEEM\/BE%?Y LBE% Approved Revision 1

Destroy all  prints bearing previous number—1




S:\Project Files\2531-366 Environment Canada\02-00 A-Frame Ladders\7.0 Drawings\7.1 Working Dwgs\Drawings\Existing Drawings\01745 LD A-frames.dwg

Filename:

Plotted: March 22, 2019, 14:43:32

150

23 95

s

M16 x 120 GALV. BOLT

C/W NUT AND LOCK
WASHER (TYP.)

6¢ CHAIN x 600 Ig.
WELDED TO FLAT BAR

\ \ \
@]
~ 50 x 6 75
- ' FLAT BAR
<) |
@]
~+
| [ \ \
O
@]
HSS 76x/6x4.8 | /
30 47.5
1100 75
PLAN VIEW
1:2.5 w
MOVED LADDER DETAILS TO 3531356—11
b,wgé‘é"sts‘?’g';i
}/%;A;N/
- “°G Nf;,‘f,a’”q
22 March 2019
] APEGA Permit# 06383 Client Proiect No

THIS DRAWING AND DESIGN IS THE PROPERTY OF McELHANNEY CONSULTING M Elh Designed: KEL Checked: Date: MARCH 2010 ENVIRONMENT CANADA :

SERVICES LTD. AND SHALL NOT BE USED, REUSED OR REPRODUCED

WITHOUT THE CONSENT OF THE SAID COMPANY. McELHANNEY CONSULTING C anney Drawn: LLP Surveyed: WATER SURVEY OF CANADA

SERVICES LTD. WILL NOT BE HELD RESPONSIBLE FOR THE IMPROPER OR

UNAUTHORIZED USE OF THIS DRAWING AND DESIGN. ] ] Ll G HT D U | Y A_ FRAM E Ve

McElhanney Consulting Services Ltd.  ADDER DETAILS =
1 MAR/19 ISSUED FOR CONSTRUCTION we BB é(;?"i%?:i\g\ﬁl\ﬁﬂg ! P 403-609-3992 22 Mareh 2019 31 82-5
No. Date Revision Dr. Ch. Approved Sealed Revision 1

Plotted Full Size on 22 x 34 Sheet

Destroy all prints bearing previous number A



4 | 3 2 | 1
144 — = %32 ™ /' A 3m LADDER BILL OF MATERIALS
ITEM|QTY DESCRIPTION SIZE LENGTH MATERIAL FINISH | DWG#
,/ \ / 1 | 10 |RUNG ROUND BAR - @3/4" 460  |CSA G40.21 350W |GALVANIZED
N 2 | 2 [SIDERAIL FLATBAR - 2 1/2" x 3/8" 2988 |CSA G40.21 300W |GALVANIZED
| | 3 | 2 [LADDER SPLICE PLATE FLATBAR - 2 1/2" x 3/8" 92 |CSA G40.21 300W [GALVANIZED
EST. WT. 38.4 kg
o
n
e

AB

‘ T 1 T T T 1 T T \l_
ﬁ 2988
pL4eTYPX2 3m LADDER
@15 TYP X 20
8 R @20 TYP x 10 ﬂ ﬁ
0 BEE 3 o 0 ¢ 3 6 % ¢ % ¢ o 0 ¢ ¢ 6 o & & ¢ o b ¢ & 6 & & & o
100

3; kigg# 3m LADDER SIDE RAIL ™ -
144 TYP

144 +—+7 300 4%
TYP

e
gﬁwm
-

.

DETAIL A
TYPICAL RUNG DETAIL FOR ALL LADDERS

3888

4m LADDER

=
=
=
n
)1
I}

22 March 2019

APEGA Permit# 06383

22 March 2019

Z O

—

| P
,@,*‘_L

VIEW B-B
LADDER SPLICE PLATE DETAIL
ALL LADDERS

@14 TYP X 2 4m LADDER BILL OF MATERIALS
@15 TYP X 26 144 ITEM|QTY DESCRIPTION SIZE LENGTH MATERIAL FINISH |DWG#
N9 1 | 13 |RUNG ROUND BAR - @3/4" 460 |CSA G40.21 350W | GALVANIZED
o = ﬂ 75
./* @20 TYP X 13 2 | 2 |SIDERAIL FLATBAR - 2 1/2"x 3/8" | 3888 |CSA G40.21 300W |GALVANIZED
V ‘ ‘ ! ‘ ‘ ! ‘ ‘ ! ‘ ‘ ! ‘ ‘ ! ‘ ‘ ! ‘ ‘ ! ‘ ‘ ! ‘ ‘ ! ‘ ‘ ! ‘ ‘ ! ‘ ‘ P }_L 3 | 2 |LADDER SPLICE PLATE |FLATBAR - 2 1/2" x 3/8" 92 |CSA G40.21 300W |GALVANIZED
T S S S S S S S Sl S e S S S S S Sl Sl S Sl Sl S S S S Sl Sl S Sl S S S S S Sl Sl S e o EsT. W, 495 kg
21 300 4m LADDER SIDE RAIL 100 -
1. FABRICATE AND ERECT STRUCTURAL STEEL TO CAN/CSA S16 LIMIT STATES DESIGN OF STEEL STRUCTURES.
144 100 - 2. WELDING TO CONFORM TO CSA W-59 BY FABRICATORS CERTIFIED BY CANADIAN WELDING BUREAU (CWB) TO
TYP THE REQUIREMENTS OF CSA W47.1 DIVISION 1 OR 2.1. WELDS SHALL BY MADE WITH ELECTRODES AND FILLER
MATERIAL RATED E480XX (E70XX) OR BETTER, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
3. ALL MATERIALS USED IN FABRICATION SHALL BE NEW, ACCOMPANIED BY MILL CERTIFICATES.
0 03/07/19 ISSUED FOR CONSTRUCTION 4, ALL EDGES SHOULD BE SMOOTH AND FREE FROM BURRS.
REV DATE DESCRIPTION 5. COMPLETE ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED AS PER ASTM A123/A123M.
DRAWING #
TOLERANCES & SURFACE FINISH - UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED THIS DRAWING AND DESIGN IS THE PROPERTY OF McELHANNEY CONSULTING SERVICES LTD. (McELHANNEY)
AND SHALL NOT BE USED, REUSED OR REPRODUCED WITHOUT THE CONSENT OF MCELHANNEY. ENVIRONMENT CANADA
FABRICATION MACHINING SURFACE FINISH A Mc E I ha n ney WATER SURVEY OF CANADA
070600 £1 X £05 Ra=32 MCELHANNEY WILL NOT BE HELD RESPONSIBLE FOR THE IMPROPER OR UNAUTHORIZED USE OF THIS DRAWING ) .
600 £3 Ko AND DESIGN. McElhanney Consulting Services Ltd. 3 1 3 6- 1 1

ALL DIMENSIONS IN mm UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

DO NOT SCALE DRAWING

THIS DRAWING AND DESIGN HAS BEEN PREPARED FOR THE CLIENT IDENTIFIED, TO MEET THE STANDARDS AND
REQUIREMENTS OF THE APPLICABLE PUBLIC AGENCIES AT THE TIME OF PREPARATION.

MCELHANNEY, ITS EMPLOYEES, SUBCONSULTANTS AND AGENTS WILL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY LOSSES OR OTHER
CONSEQUENCES RESULTING FROM THE USE OR RELIANCE UPON, OR ANY CHANGES MADE TO, THIS DRAWING, BY
ANY THIRD PARTY, INCLUDING CONTRACTORS, SUPPLIERS, CONSULTANTS AND STAKEHOLDERS, OR THEIR
EMPLOYEES OR AGENTS, WITHOUT McELHANNEY'S PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT.

#203, 502 Bow Valley Trail
CANMORE AB, T1W 1N9

www.mcelhanney.com
PH (403) 609-3992

3m & 4m LADDER ASSEMBLIES

PROJECT #

2531-36602 0

REV

| 3



144 r— 300 —
TYP

o O
™m —

KN
Ry

I

5088 54
5m LADDER
B14TYP X 2
@15 TYP X 34 144
f @20 TYP X 17

r=——m-300

B R R R R B B B

100 TYP ﬁ

=gl

S ﬁ} J
(8]

21 TYP
75 5m LADDER SIDE RAIL
144
5m LADDER BILL OF MATERIALS
ITEM|QTY DESCRIPTION SIZE LENGTH MATERIAL FINISH |DWG#
1 | 17 |RUNG ROUND BAR - @3/4" 460 |CSA G40.21 350W | GALVANIZED
2 | 2 [LADDER SPLICE PLATE |FLATBAR -2 1/2" x 3/8" 92 [CSA G40.21 300W | GALVANIZED
3 | 2 [SIDERAL FLATBAR - 2 1/2" x 3/8" 5088 |CSA G40.21 300W | GALVANIZED
EST. W.T. 64.9 kg
APEGA Permit# 06383
cecece,
0,/:0? ESSiops
&e Ve R
{
§ - GENERAL NOTES
9 1. FABRICATE AND ERECT STRUCTURAL STEEL TO CAN/CSA S16 LIMIT STATES DESIGN OF STEEL
5 e o STRUCTURES.
S Treeey” 2. WELDING TO CONFORM TO CSA W-59 BY FABRICATORS CERTIFIED BY CANADIAN WELDING BUREAU (CWB)
200000977 TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF CSA W47.1 DIVISION 1 OR 2.1. WELDS SHALL BY MADE WITH ELECTRODES AND
22 March 2019 FILLER MATERIAL RATED E480XX (E70XX) OR BETTER, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
3. ALL MATERIALS USED IN FABRICATION SHALL BE NEW, ACCOMPANIED BY MILL CERTIFICATES.
22 March 2019 4. ALL EDGES SHOULD BE SMOOTH AND FREE FROM BURRS.
Rgv 03é 2‘7|'/E 19 ISSUED SE)SRCE;IEIS'CF)EUCFION 5. COMPLETE ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED AS PER ASTM A123/A123M.
TOLERANCES & SURFACE FINISH - UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED THIS DRAWING AND DESIGN IS THE PROPERTY OF McELHANNEY CONSULTING SERVICES LTD. (McELHANNEY) DRAWING #
AND SHALL NOT BE USED, REUSED OR REPRODUCED WITHOUT THE CONSENT OF MCELHANNEY. ENVIRONMENT CANADA
FABRICATION MACHINING SURFACE FINISH Mc E I ha n ney WATER SURVEY OF CANADA
070600 *1 X £05 Ra =32 MCELHANNEY WILL NOT BE HELD RESPONSIBLE FOR THE IMPROPER OR UNAUTHORIZED USE OF THIS DRAWING . .
60 £3 Ko AND DESIGH. McElhanney Consulting Services Ltd. 3 1 3 6- 1 2

ALL DIMENSIONS IN mm UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
DO NOT SCALE DRAWING

THIS DRAWING AND DESIGN HAS BEEN PREPARED FOR THE CLIENT IDENTIFIED, TO MEET THE STANDARDS AND
REQUIREMENTS OF THE APPLICABLE PUBLIC AGENCIES AT THE TIME OF PREPARATION.

MCELHANNEY, ITS EMPLOYEES, SUBCONSULTANTS AND AGENTS WILL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY LOSSES OR OTHER
CONSEQUENCES RESULTING FROM THE USE OR RELIANCE UPON, OR ANY CHANGES MADE TO, THIS DRAWING, BY
ANY THIRD PARTY, INCLUDING CONTRACTORS, SUPPLIERS, CONSULTANTS AND STAKEHOLDERS, OR THEIR
EMPLOYEES OR AGENTS, WITHOUT McELHANNEY'S PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT.

#203, 502 Bow Valley Trail
CANMORE AB, T1W 1N9

www.mcelhanney.com
PH (403) 609-3992

5m LADDER ASSEMBLY

PROJECT #

2531-36602

REV




4 | 2 | 1
580
(76) +—>
O] 00 2
- OO o0
=—_— ‘@ oo}
S $= ASSEBMLY ALLOWS FOR ONE ASSEMBLY FOR bt 26 26
|F 6| 8 THE TWO DIFFERENT SIZES OF HSS
TYP 6 CONNECTION. ONLY DIFFERENCE IS THE 100 =~ <+ 215—
d > LEGNTH OF THE CLAMPING BOLTS.
6V TYP ITEM #1 DETAIL
A-FRAME CONNECTION WELDED
SECTION A-A
A-FRAME HSS OMITTED FOR CLARITY 580
(76)
cee, 24 24
00 e OO ST |
B = ot pure] 0
@\ § 3 38 i i
Il Il [ Il [ [ § 3 e T = —
h | S f L 49p e oo -od-
éﬁ T T é T T y 7 4,0
A2
@\ | | /@ | G>\\ | | )/@ aéﬁg”’l:i%’ﬂa 26 26
| | (9(7) | | 22 March 2019
- 15— - 100
| 016 kKN'm (120 IbFft) TYP | |
£ ]:i | ] e ITEM #2 DETAIL
|~ e F—— 76 x 76 HSS A-FRAME CONNECTION BOLTED
| [ e i ' rRANE 6
A LE A . .
RF l J L | 0.16 kN'm (120 Ibf-ft) TYP 29 F 470
£ 3 e — ‘ >H«QIS P18 TYP
€ T 127 x 127 Hss : : —
A-FRAME | | i é
‘6‘7—<TYP I _ _ @ i
| | <" |
\ APEGA Permit# 06383 Q
| | | 25 51 25
i . | i 2] |
1180
| I | O I (®) | I | | I © o ITEM #3 DETAIL
@/ LADDER CONNECTION ANGLE
3 LADDER BRACKET HEAVY DUTY (HD) - 470
COMPATIBLE WITH 127 x 127 HSS
LADDER BRACKET LIGHT DUTY (LD) @15 18 TYP
COMPATIBLE WITH 76 x 76 HSS Q . .
22 March 2019 b @
|
HD LADDER BRACKET BILL OF MATERIALS LD LADDER BRACKET BILL OF MATERIALS T
ITEM| QTY DESCRIPTION SIZE LENGTH MATERIAL FINISH |DWG# ITEM|QTY DESCRIPTION SIZE LENGTH| MATERIAL FINISH |DWG# ‘ 25 4»4"7 51 25
1 1 |A-FRAME WELDED ANGLE - 3" x 3" x 3/8"| 580 |CSA G40.21 350W | GALVANIZED 1 | 1 |A-FRAME WELDED ANGLE-3"x3"x3/8" | 580 |CSA G40.21 350W |GALVANIZED 29 e
2 1 |A-FRAME BOLTED ANGLE - 3"x 3"x3/8"| 580 |CSA G40.21 350W | GALVANIZED 1 |A-FRAME BOLTED ANGLE - 3" x 3" x 3/8" 580 | CSA G40.21 350W | GALVANIZED ‘ ITEM #4 DETAIL
3 1 [LADDER MOUNT ANGLE LEFT  |ANGLE - 2" x 2" x 1/4"| 470 |CSA G40.21 350W | GALVANIZED 3 | 1 |LADDER MOUNT ANGLE LEFT  |ANGLE-2"x2"x 1/4" | 470 |CSA G40.21 350W |GALVANIZED (51) LADDER CONNECTION ANGLE
4 | 1 |LADDER MOUNT ANGLE RIGHT |ANGLE - 2" x 2" x 1/4"| 470 |CSA G40.21 350W | GALVANIZED 4 | 1 |LADDER MOUNT ANGLE RIGHT |ANGLE - 2"x2"x1/4" | 470 |CSA G40.21 350W | GALVANIZED
5 | 2 |HEXBOLT 5/8" - 11 1-1/2" |ASTM A325M GALVANIZED 5 | 2 |HEXBOLT 5/8" - 11 1-1/2" |ASTM A325M GALVANIZED
6 | 2 |HEXBOLT 5/8" - 11 6-1/2" |ASTM A325M GALVANIZED 6 | 2 |HEXBOLT 5/8" - 11 4-1/2" |ASTM A325M GALVANIZED
7 2 |HEXBOLT 1/2"- 13 1-1/2" |ASTM A325M GALVANIZED 7 2 |HEXBOLT 1/2"-13 1-1/2" |ASTM A325M GALVANIZED GENERAL NOTES
8 4 |HEX NUT 5/8" - 11 ASTM A325M GALVANIZED 8 4 |HEX NUT 5/8" - 11 ASTM A325M GALVANIZED 1. FABRICATE AND ERECT STRUCTURAL STEEL TO CAN/CSA S16 LIMIT STATES DESIGN OF STEEL STRUCTURES.
m Y. 2. WELDING TO CONFORM TO CSA W-59 BY FABRICATORS CERTIFIED BY CANADIAN WELDING BUREAU (CWB) TO
9 | 2 [HEXNUT 1/2"-13 ASTM A325M GALVANIZED 9 | 2 [HEXNUT y2'-13 ASTMA325M | GALVANIZED THE REQUIREMENTS OF CSA W47.1 DIVISION 1 OR 2.1. WELDS SHALL BY MADE WITH ELECTRODES AND FILLER
EST. W.T. 18.0 kg EST. W.T. 17.8 kg MATERIAL RATED E480XX (E70XX) OR BETTER, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
3. ALL MATERIALS USED IN FABRICATION SHALL BE NEW, ACCOMPANIED BY MILL CERTIFICATES.
0 03/07/19 ISSUED FOR CONSTRUCTION 4.  ALL EDGES SHOULD BE SMOOTH AND FREE FROM BURRS.
REV DATE DESCRIPTION 5. COMPLETE ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED AS PER ASTM A123/A123M.
DRAWING #
TOLERANCES & SURFACE FINISH - UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED THIS DRAWING AND DESIGN IS THE PROPERTY OF McELHANNEY CONSULTING SERVICES LTD. (McELHANNEY)
AND SHALL NOT BE USED, REUSED OR REPRODUCED WITHOUT THE CONSENT OF MCELHANNEY. ENVIRONMENT CANADA
FABRICATION MACHINING SURFACE FINISH A MCEIhanney WATER SURVEY OF CANADA
0TO600 41 X +05 Ra=32 MCELHANNEY WILL NOT BE HELD RESPONSIBLE FOR THE IMPROPER OR UNAUTHORIZED USE OF THIS DRAWING ) .
60 £3 Ko AND DESIGH. McElhanney Consulting Services Ltd. 3 1 36- 13
’ ’ THIS DRAWING AND DESIGN HAS BEEN PREPARED FOR THE CLIENT IDENTIFIED, TO MEET THE STANDARDS AND
ALL DIMENSIONS IN mm UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. REQUIREMENTS OF THE APPLICABLE PUBLIC AGENCIES AT THE TIME OF PREPARATION. LADDER BRACKETS
DO NOT SCALE DRAWING
MCELHANNEY, ITS EMPLOYEES, SUBCONSULTANTS AND AGENTS WILL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY LOSSES OR OTHER #203, 502 Bow Valley Trail
CONSEQUENCES RESULTING FROM THE USE OR RELIANCE UPON, OR ANY CHANGES MADE TO, THIS DRAWING, BY CANMORE AB, TIW 1N9 PROJECT # REV
ANY THIRD PARTY, INCLUDING CONTRACTORS, SUPPLIERS, CONSULTANTS AND STAKEHOLDERS, OR THEIR www.mcelhanney.com
EMPLOYEES OR AGENTS, WITHOUT McELHANNEY'S PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT. PH (403) 609-3992 2531-36602 0




4 | 3 2 | 1
— - i @
— E—
_— Cv C @15 FIELD LOCATE/DRILL
e N 194a-%-4
130° -
T N \ E A E
| |
[e)}
e | B B y —
g 625 VIEW E-E
— —N— -t - h TYPICAL SLOT
3 \ ~
L ] ’*’ ITEM #6 DETAIL
— : ) N PLATFORM CONNECTION BAR TOP
AF— | N sl | DETAIL A
N A B15TYP TYPICAL LADDER CAGE WELD DETAIL PLATFORM
ﬁﬂ ‘///‘* : (ALL LADDER CAGES) CONNECTION
BAR TOP/BOTTOM
’/ - @15 FIELD LOCATE/DRILL /
— ~ 89 x 14 SLOT
24 130°
— =l @ \
:§S D D i 2 TYP |
— e R %‘4‘4‘4‘4‘4‘4‘4*625“““““:““:+
‘/® SECTION B-B
§ TYPICAL LADDER CAGE WELD DETAIL
@ (ALL LADDER CAGES) ITEM #7 DETAIL SECTION F-F
PLATFORM CONNECTION BAR BOTTOM eoccece TYP. PLATFORM CONNECTION BAR
o Wépgess/q%% TO LADDER CAGE DETAIL
o
o |
i /X
Z woh
65 13 ][l G TYP
\ 4
~
= ———Te] A
R381
40°
F F TYP 1
LI
]2 o]
° LADDER SIDE RAIL
/ L S
[e)}
L SECTION D-D DETAIL G
OPENING LADDER CAGE VERITCAL TYPICAL LADDER
ITEM #3 DETAIL BAND LAYOUT CAGE CONNECTION
VERT. BAND STRAIGHT TOP
- PLATFORM CONN. 22 March 2019 EST. W.T. 47.7 kg
m BILL OF MATERIALS
| — — ——Te] TYPICAL LADDER CAGE VERITCAL BAND LAYOUT
PLATFORM CONNECTION BARS OMITTED FOR CLARITY ITEM| QTY DESCRIPTION SIZE LENGTH MATERIAL FINISH DWG#
1 | 3 |HORIZ BAND REGULAR FLATBAR - 2" x 1/4" 2041 |CSA G40.21 300W |GALVANIZED | 3136-16
2 | 4 |VERT. BAND STRAIGHT TOP FLATBAR - 11/2" x 3/16" | 3320 | CSA G40.21 300W |GALVANIZED
GENERAL NOTES 3 1 |VERT. BAND STRAIGHT TOP - PLATFORM CONN. |FLATBAR - 1 1/2" x3/16" | 3320 | CSA G40.21 300W | GALVANIZED
1. FABRICATE AND ERECT STRUCTURAL STEEL TO CAN/CSA S16 LIMIT STATES DESIGN OF STEEL STRUCTURES. 4 | 2 |HORIZ. BAND OPENING FLATBAR - 2" x 1/4" 1311 |CSA G40.21 300W |GALVANIZED | 3136-16
2. WELDING TO CONFORM TO CSA W-59 BY FABRICATORS CERTIFIED BY CANADIAN WELDING BUREAU (CWB) TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF CSA W47.1 5 | 2 |VERT. BAND OPENING FLATBAR - 11/2"x3/16" | 820  |CSA G40.21 300W | GALVANIZED
DIVISION 1 OR 2.1. WELDS SHALL BY MADE WITH ELECTRODES AND FILLER MATERIAL RATED E480XX (E70XX) OR BETTER, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. R TIVEYT
3. ALL MATERIALS USED IN FABRICATION SHALL BE NEW, ACCOMPANIED BY MILL CERTIFICATES. 6 1 |PLATFORM CONNECTION BAR TOP FLATBAR - 2/ x 1/4" 850 |CSAGA0.21 300W |GALVANIZED
4 AL EDGES SHOULD BE SMOOTH AND FREE FROM BURRS. 7 1 |PLATFORM CONNECTION BAR BOTTOM FLATBAR - 2" x 1/4 950  |CSA G40.21 300W | GALVANIZED
0 03/07/19 ISSUED FOR CONSTRUCTION 5. COMPLETE ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED AS PER ASTM A123/A123M. 8 | 12 |HEXBOLT 1/2"-13 11/2"  |ASTMA325 GALVANIZED
REV DATE DESCRIPTION 6. PLATFORM CONNECTION BAR TOP/BOTTOM ITEMS FIELD INSTALLED BASED ON MODIFIED PLATFORM RAILING LOCATION. 9 | 12 [HEXNUT 1/2" - 13 ASTM A325 GALVANIZED
TOLERANCES & SURFACE FINISH - UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED THIS DRAWING AND DESIGN IS THE PROPERTY OF McELHANNEY CONSULTING SERVICES LTD. (McELHANNEY) DRAWING #
AND SHALL NOT BE USED, REUSED OR REPRODUCED WITHOUT THE CONSENT OF McELHANNEY. ENVIRONMENT CANADA
FABRICATION MACHINING SURFACE FINISH A McE I han ney WATER SURVEY OF CANADA
070600 *1 X 05 Ra=32 MCELHANNEY WILL NOT BE HELD RESPONSIBLE FOR THE IMPROPER OR UNAUTHORIZED USE OF THIS DRAWING ) .
600 +3 B :831 AND DESIGN. McElhanney Consulting Services Ltd. 3 1 3 6— 1 4

ALL DIMENSIONS IN mm UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
DO NOT SCALE DRAWING

THIS DRAWING AND DESIGN HAS BEEN PREPARED FOR THE CLIENT IDENTIFIED, TO MEET THE STANDARDS AND
REQUIREMENTS OF THE APPLICABLE PUBLIC AGENCIES AT THE TIME OF PREPARATION.

MCELHANNEY, ITS EMPLOYEES, SUBCONSULTANTS AND AGENTS WILL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY LOSSES OR OTHER
CONSEQUENCES RESULTING FROM THE USE OR RELIANCE UPON, OR ANY CHANGES MADE TO, THIS DRAWING, BY
ANY THIRD PARTY, INCLUDING CONTRACTORS, SUPPLIERS, CONSULTANTS AND STAKEHOLDERS, OR THEIR
EMPLOYEES OR AGENTS, WITHOUT McELHANNEY'S PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT.

#203, 502 Bow Valley Trail
CANMORE AB, T1W 1N9

www.mcelhanney.com
PH (403) 609-3992

TOP LADDER CAGE

PROJECT #

2531-36602

REV

| 3




1200 ————»=——— 1200 ————»>=-—— 1200 ————»r+—— 900 ——»=—— 900 ——=

1200 ——— = r=— 1200 ——— > —— 1200 ——— > =+— 900 ——>

=

|
—!
<>_l

3351

ft—— 1100 ————r————— 1200 —————-=-—— 1000 ———

40°
TYP

\
‘ 2 \/
Iy \
| [Ta] —
| |
\ | |
3 | \
&
| | VIEW A-A
— | [ TYPICAL VERTICAL BAND LAYOUT FOR ALL LENGTHS
\ % ‘
| : — ‘
\ T
‘ ‘ SHORT FLARE LADDER CAGE
! ‘ EST. W.T. 55.4 kg
‘ SHORT FLARE LADDER CAGE BILL OF MATERIALS
— = ‘ ITEM|QTY DESCRIPTION SIZE LENGTH| MATERIAL FINISH DWG#
‘ 1 | 3 [HORIZ. BAND REGULAR |FLATBAR - 2" x 1/4" 2041 |CSA G40.21 300W |GALVANIZED | 3136-16
‘ 2 | 1 |HORIZ. BAND BOTTOM |FLATBAR - 2" x 1/4" 2332 |CSA G40.21 300W |GALVANIZED | 3136-16 E
=t 3 [ 1 |VERT.BANDCENTER  |FLATBAR-11/2"x3/16" | 3355 |CSA G40.21 300W|GALVANIZED <
| 4 | 2 |VERT.BANDA FLATBAR - 11/2"x 3/16" | 3354 |CSA G40.21 300W |GALVANIZED ©
5 | 2 |VERT.BANDB FLATBAR - 11/2"x 3/16" | 3352 |CSA G40.21 300W |GALVANIZED
‘ MEDIUM FLARE LADDER CAGE 6 | 2 |VERT.BANDC FLATBAR - 11/2"x 3/16" | 3351 |CSA G40.21 300W |GALVANIZED
‘ 7 | 8 |HEXBOLT 12" 13 11/2" |ASTM A325 GALVANIZED
EST. W.T. 72.6 kg 8 | 8 |HEXNUT 1/2'-13 ASTM A325 GALVANIZED
‘ MEDIUM FLARE LADDER CAGE BILL OF MATERIALS
L ml ITEM| QTY DESCRIPTION SIZE LENGTH| MATERIAL FINISH | DWG#
1 | 4 |HORIZ. BAND REGULAR |FLATBAR - 2" x 1/4" 2041 |CSA G40.21 300W | GALVANIZED | 3136-16 APEGA Permit# 06383 v
100 2 1 [HORIZ. BAND BOTTOM |FLATBAR - 2" x 1/4" 2332 | CSA G40.21 300W | GALVANIZED | 3136-16 e
Typ 3 1 |VERT.BAND CENTER  |FLATBAR - 1 1/2"x 3/16" | 4555 |CSA GA40.21 300W |GALVANIZED Mé;‘éss o
4 | 2 |VERT.BANDA FLATBAR - 11/2"x 3/16" | 4554 | CSA G40.21 300W | GALVANIZED o T
5 | 2 |VERT.BANDB FLATBAR - 11/2"x 3/16" | 4552 | CSA G40.21 300W | GALVANIZED $ (Ea 100 84 48 = y 13 ==
LONG FLARE LADDER CAGE 6 | 2 |VERT.BANDC FLATBAR - 11/2"x 3/16" | 4551 |CSA G40.21 300W | GALVANIZED § B8P %
7 | 10 [HEXBOLT 12" 13 11/2" |ASTMA325 GALVANIZED 3
EST. W.T. 86.9 kg 8 | 10 |HEXNUT 1/2"- 13 ASTM A325 GALVANIZED e ITEM #3 DETAIL ITEM #4 DETAIL ITEM #5 DETAIL ITEM #6 DETAIL
LONG FLARE LADDER CAGE BILL OF MATERIALS =G INE,;a" VERT. BAND CENTER VERT. BAND A VERT. BAND B VERT. BAND C
22229
ITEM|QTY| DESCRIPTION SIZE LENGTH| MATERIAL FINISH | DWG# 22 March 2019
1 | 5 [HORIZ. BAND REGULAR |FLATBAR - 2" x 1/4" 2041 |CSA G40.21 300W | GALVANIZED | 3136-16
2 | 1 HORIZ BAND BOTTOM | FLATEAR - 21 x 1/ 2332 CSAGAD2L S00W| GALVANIZED 3136-16 22 March 2019 %D ERECT STRUCTURAL STEEL TO CAN/CSA 516 LIMIT STATES DESIGN OF STEEL STRUCTURES
3 | 1 |VERT. BANDCENTER |FLATBAR-11/2"x 316" 5455 |CSA(G40.21 300W |GALVANIZED 2. WELDING TO CONFORM TO CSA W-59 BY FABRICATORS CERTIFIED BY CANADIAN WELDING BUREAU (CWB) TO
4 | 2 |VERT. BAND A FLATBAR - 1 1/2" x 3/16"| 5454 |CSA G40.21 300W |GALVANIZED THE REQUIREMENTS OF CSA W47.1 DIVISION 1 OR 2.1. WELDS SHALL BY MADE WITH ELECTRODES AND FILLER
5 | 2 |VERT.BANDB FLATBAR - 1 1/2" x 3/16"| 5452 | CSA G40.21 300W | GALVANIZED N MATERIAL RATED E480XX (E70XX) OR BETTER, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
6 | 2 |VERT.BANDC FLATBAR - 1 1/2" x 3/16"| 5451 | CSA G40.21 300W | GALVANIZED | TYPICAL CONNECTION AND WELD DETAILS ON 3136-14 | 3. ALL MATERIALS USED IN FABRICATION SHALL BE NEW, ACCOMPANIED BY MILL CERTIFICATES.
7 12 |HEX BOLT 1/2"- 13 11/2" |ASTM A325 GALVANIZED 0 03/07/19 ISSUED FOR CONSTRUCTION 4. ééL EDGES SSSULD BESSSMOOTH ANg FREE FROM BURRS. < 5 5
& T2 HEXNUT V213 ASTM A325 GALVANIZED REV DATE DESCRIPTION 5. COMPLETE ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED AS PER ASTM A123/A123M.
TOLERANCES & SURFACE FINISH - UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED THIS DRAWING AND DESIGN IS THE PROPERTY OF McELHANNEY CONSULTING SERVICES LTD. (McELHANNEY) DRAWING #
AND SHALL NOT BE USED, REUSED OR REPRODUCED WITHOUT THE CONSENT OF MCELHANNEY. ENVIRONMENT CANADA
FABRICATION MACHINING SURFACE FINISH A MCEIhanney WATER SURVEY OF CANADA
070600 1 X %05 R = 32 MCELHANNEY WILL NOT BE HELD RESPONSIBLE FOR THE IMPROPER OR UNAUTHORIZED USE OF THIS DRAWING ) .
w5 s AID DESIGH. McElhanney Consulting Services Ltd. 3 1 36_ 1 5

ALL DIMENSIONS IN mm UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
DO NOT SCALE DRAWING

THIS DRAWING AND DESIGN HAS BEEN PREPARED FOR THE CLIENT IDENTIFIED, TO MEET THE STANDARDS AND

REQUIREMENTS OF THE APPLICABLE PUBLIC AGENCIES AT THE TIME OF PREPARATION.

MCELHANNEY, ITS EMPLOYEES, SUBCONSULTANTS AND AGENTS WILL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY LOSSES OR OTHER
CONSEQUENCES RESULTING FROM THE USE OR RELIANCE UPON, OR ANY CHANGES MADE TO, THIS DRAWING, BY
ANY THIRD PARTY, INCLUDING CONTRACTORS, SUPPLIERS, CONSULTANTS AND STAKEHOLDERS, OR THEIR

EMPLOYEES OR AGENTS, WITHOUT McELHANNEY'S PRIOR WRITTEN

CONSENT.

#203, 502 Bow Valley Trail
CANMORE AB, T1W 1N9

www.mcelhanney.com
PH (403) 609-3992

FLARED LADDER CAGE

PROJECT #
2531-36602

REV




@

@852
CENTER OF
CENTER OF CENTER OF LADDER RUNG
LADDER RUNG LADDER RUNG
@762
—
\
\ | @762
‘ ‘ 430
| | /
| (o))
+ ! 3 + | @ +
<
\
‘ \
| |
|
— _‘ —] —
D ‘ VD
60
60
f-———— 381 - 332 ——————
e 381 —————_—— 332
e—— 426 387 —— =
HORIZONTAL BAND OPENING
HORIZONTAL BAND REGULAR
HORIZONTAL BAND BOTTOM SIZE LENGTH| MATERIAL | FINISH
SIZE LENGTH MATERIAL FINISH FLATBAR - 2" x 1/4" 1311 |CSA G40.21 300W | GALVANIZED
FLATBAR - 2" x 1/4"| 2041 |CSA G40.21 300W |GALVANIZED SIZE LENGTH MATERIAL FINISH
FLATBAR - 2" x 1/4" | 2332 |CSAG40.21300W  |GALVANIZED
Y -
32 = ‘; APEGA Permit# 06383
| CESS o
> - — ﬂZ@ "(‘\"k
¢ Y
§
@15 TYP =7
e
2 VG INEY 7
SECTION D-D 2oas57”
TYPICAL HOLE PATTERN FOR ALL HORIZONTAL BANDS 22 March 2019
22 March 2019
GENERAL NOTES
1. FABRICATE AND ERECT STRUCTURAL STEEL TO CAN/CSA S16 LIMIT STATES DESIGN OF STEEL
STRUCTURES.
2. ALL MATERIALS USED IN FABRICATION SHALL BE NEW, ACCOMPANIED BY MILL CERTIFICATES.
0 03/07/19 ISSUED FOR CONSTRUCTION 3. ALL EDGES SHOULD BE SMOOTH AND FREE FROM BURRS.
4 MPLETE ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED AS PER ASTM A123/A123M.
REV DATE DESCRIPTION €0 s > o & s S 3/A123
DRAWING #
TOLERANCES & SURFACE FINISH - UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED THIS DRAWING AND DESIGN IS THE PROPERTY OF McELHANNEY CONSULTING SERVICES LTD. (McELHANNEY)
AND SHALL NOT BE USED, REUSED OR REPRODUCED WITHOUT THE CONSENT OF MCELHANNEY. ENVIRONMENT CANADA
FABRICATION MACHINING SURFACE FINISH A Mc E I ha n ney WATER SURVEY OF CANADA
070600 *1 X 05 Ra=32 MCELHANNEY WILL NOT BE HELD RESPONSIBLE FOR THE IMPROPER OR UNAUTHORIZED USE OF THIS DRAWING ) .
A AID DESGH McElhanney Consulting Services Ltd. 3 1 3 6_ 1 6
’ ’ THIS DRAWING AND DESIGN HAS BEEN PREPARED FOR THE CLIENT IDENTIFIED, TO MEET THE STANDARDS AND
AL DIMENSIONS IN mm UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. REQUIREMENTS OF THE APPLICABLE PUBLIC AGENCIES AT THE TIME OF PREPARATION. LADDER CAGE HORIZONTAL BAND DETAILS
DO NOT SCALE DRAWING
MCELHANNEY, [TS EMPLOYEES, SUBCONSULTANTS AND AGENTS WILL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY LOSSES OR OTHER #203, 502 Bow Valley Trail
CONSEQUENCES RESULTING FROM THE USE OR RELIANCE UPON, OR ANY CHANGES MADE TO, THIS DRAWING, BY CANMORE AB, TIW 1N9 PROJECT # REV
ANY THIRD PARTY, INCLUDING CONTRACTORS, SUPPLIERS, CONSULTANTS AND STAKEHOLDERS, OR THEIR www. moelhanney.com
EMPLOYEES OR AGENTS, WITHOUT MCELHANNEY'S PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT. PH (403) 609-3992 2531-36602 0




127 x 127 HSS
/ A-FRAME

750

@15 TYP

o on
e el |
~hl

1

@18 TYP |
ITEM #2 DETAIL Hof
HD BACKING PLATE | ! |
TYP 3 | |
) . | |
200 - - - Y =
25TYP—>{ «$ -
% ‘ ‘ 45° MITER TYP .3|,YSPIDES ‘ ‘
5 [[O- O+
| | | ITEM #4 DETAIL
LADDER GATE (HD) g 1y o i AT
COMPATIBLE WITH . =
127 x 127 HSS 5 . 9
@ o GATE BILL OF MATERIALS
& ITEM|QTY DESCRIPTION SIZE LENGTH| MATERIAL FINISH |DWG#
EST. W.T. 11.3kg ! 1 | 2 |HORIZONTAL BAR HSS - 11/2"x11/2"x1/4"| 750 |CSA G40.21 350W | GALVANIZED
LADDER GATE (HD) BILL OF MATERIALS 2 | 1 |VERTICALBAR HSS-11/2"x11/2"x 1/4"| 380 [CSA G40.21 350W |GALVANIZED
3 | 1 |VERTICAL BAR BOLTED HSS - 11/2"x11/2"x 1/4"| 380 |CSA G40.21 350W |GALVANIZED
ITEM|QTY DESCRIPTION SIZE LENGTH MATERIAL FINISH DWG#
1 | 1 [HINGE - MCMASTER-CARR 1484A31 STEEL ‘ ‘
2 | 1 [HD BACKING PLATE PLATE - 1/2" 200 x 200 |CSA G40.21 300W GALVANIZED — }Ja — — @ —
3 | 1 [HINGE MOUNT HD PLATE - 1/2" 200 x 200 |CSA G40.21 300W GALVANIZED .
4 T oate GALVANIZED | | APEGA Permit# 06383
6 | 3 |HEX SOCKET COUNTERSUNK BOLT  |1/2"-13 1" ASTM F835 BLACK OXIDE LS
7 | 3 |HEX SOCKET COUNTERSUNK BOLT  |1/2"-13 2-3/4"  |ASTM F835 BLACK OXIDE @18 TYP L A—— n,»'@o? Q5
5 | 4 [HExBOLT 5/8" - 11 7" ASTM A325M GALVANIZED 110 $ 2 Y
8 | 4 |HEXNUT 5/8"- 11 ASTM A325M GALVANIZED 1/2" - 13 TYP g“ 3
9 | 3 |HEXNUT 1/2"- 13 ASTM A325M GALVANIZED - 12— - '
SRR 77
ITEM #3 DETAIL LGN
HINGE MOUNT HD 22 March 2019
22 March 2019
GENERAL NOTES
1. FABRICATE AND ERECT STRUCTURAL STEEL TO CAN/CSA S16 LIMIT STATES DESIGN OF STEEL STRUCTURES.
2. ALL MATERIALS USED IN FABRICATION SHALL BE NEW, ACCOMPANIED BY MILL CERTIFICATES.
0 03/07/19 ISSUED FOR CONSTRUCTION 3. ALL EDGES SHOULD BE SMOOTH AND FREE FROM BURRS.
REV DATE DESCRIPTION 4. COMPLETE ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED AS PER ASTM A123/A123M.
DRAWING #
TOLERANCES & SURFACE FINISH - UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED THIS DRAWING AND DESIGN IS THE PROPERTY OF McELHANNEY CONSULTING SERVICES LTD. (McELHANNEY)
AND SHALL NOT BE USED, REUSED OR REPRODUCED WITHOUT THE CONSENT OF MCELHANNEY. ENVIRONMENT CANADA
FABRICATION MACHINING SURFACE FINISH A MCEIhanney WATER SURVEY OF CANADA
070600 +1 X +05 Ra=32 MCELHANNEY WILL NOT BE HELD RESPONSIBLE FOR THE IMPROPER OR UNAUTHORIZED USE OF THIS DRAWING . .
A AID DESGH McElhanney Consulting Services Ltd. 3 136_ 1 7

THIS DRAWING AND DESIGN HAS BEEN PREPARED FOR THE CLIENT IDENTIFIED, TO MEET THE STANDARDS AND
ALL DIMENSIONS IN mm UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. REQUIREMENTS OF THE APPLICABLE PUBLIC AGENCIES AT THE TIME OF PREPARATION.
DO NOT SCALE DRAWING

LADDER GATE (HD)

MCELHANNEY, ITS EMPLOYEES, SUBCONSULTANTS AND AGENTS WILL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY LOSSES OR OTHER #203, 502 Bow Valley Trail

CONSEQUENCES RESULTING FROM THE USE OR RELIANCE UPON, OR ANY CHANGES MADE TO, THIS DRAWING, BY CANMORE AB, TIW 1N9 PROJECT # REV
ANY THIRD PARTY, INCLUDING CONTRACTORS, SUPPLIERS, CONSULTANTS AND STAKEHOLDERS, OR THEIR www.mcelhanney.com
EMPLOYEES OR AGENTS, WITHOUT McELHANNEY'S PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT. PH (403) 609-3992 253 1 '36602 0

4 | 3 ¢ 2 | 1




4 | 3 2 |
fg———— 150 ——
r k 25 TYP
[ [
\ \
o
=
wn
o~
o
o
o~
[ [
/( \ \
@18 TYP
ITEM #2 DETAIL
LD BACKING PLATE
e 150 ———»
25 TYP —ﬂ r-— +
f \ \
5O O
o ‘ | ‘
LADDER GATE (LD) = -0 - %
COMPATIBLE WITH < | o
76 x 76 HSS | N
o
EST. W.T. 9.0 kg -DOr S
[
LADDER GATE (LD) BILL OF MATERIALS |
ITEM|QTY DESCRIPTION SIZE LENGTH MATERIAL FINISH DWG# - |
1 | 1 |HINGE - MCMASTER-CARR 1484A31 STEEL
2 | 1 [LD BACKING PLATE PLATE - 1/2" 200 x 150 |CSA G40.21 300W GALVANIZED | |
3 | 1 |HINGE MOUNT LD PLATE - 1/2" 200 x 150 |CSA G40.21 300W GALVANIZED _ — — @ _
4 | 1 |GATE CSA G40.21 350W GALVANIZED | 3136-17 ‘ ‘ APEGA Permit# 06383
5 | 3 [HEX SOCKET COUNTERSUNK BOLT |[1/2"- 13 1" ASTM F835 BLACK OXIDE o
6 | 3 [HEX SOCKET COUNTERSUNK BOLT |[1/2"- 13 2-3/4" |ASTM F835 BLACK OXIDE .58 /fg‘e‘ SS“,"(;%Q°
7 | 4 |HEXBOLT 5/8" - 11 5" ASTM A325M GALVANIZED P18 TYP Uofz X
8 4 |HEXNUT 5/8"- 11 ASTM A325M GALVANIZED 1/2" - 13 TYP - 70 — ,;a" o N
9 | 3 [HEXNUT 1/2"- 13 ASTM A325M GALVANIZED N
-~ 82— 5 -
X g A;"""{_’ ;
O e
o, VG | NEY 42
ITEM #3 DETAIL e
HINGE MOUNT LD 22 March 2019
22 March 2019
GENERAL NOTES

1. FABRICATE AND ERECT STRUCTURAL STEEL TO CAN/CSA S16 LIMIT STATES DESIGN OF STEEL STRUCTURES.
ALL MATERIALS USED IN FABRICATION SHALL BE NEW, ACCOMPANIED BY MILL CERTIFICATES.

2.
3. ALL EDGES SHOULD BE SMOOTH AND FREE FROM BURRS.
4.

0 03/07/19 ISSUED FOR CONSTRUCTION
REV DATE DESCRIPTION COMPLETE ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED AS PER ASTM A123/A123M.
DRAWING #
TOLERANCES & SURFACE FINISH - UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED THIS DRAWING AND DESIGN IS THE PROPERTY OF McELHANNEY CONSULTING SERVICES LTD. (McELHANNEY)

AND SHALL NOT BE USED, REUSED OR REPRODUCED WITHOUT THE CONSENT OF MCELHANNEY. ENVIRONMENT CANADA

FABRICATION MACHINING SURFACE FINISH Mc E I ha n ney WATER SURVEY OF CANADA

0TO600 *1 X 05 Ra =32 MCELHANNEY WILL NOT BE HELD RESPONSIBLE FOR THE IMPROPER OR UNAUTHORIZED USE OF THIS DRAWING . .

A AND DESIGN. McElhanney Consulting Services Ltd. 3 1 3 6_ 1 8

’ ’ THIS DRAWING AND DESIGN HAS BEEN PREPARED FOR THE CLIENT IDENTIFIED, TO MEET THE STANDARDS AND

ALL DIMENSIONS IN mm UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. REQUIREMENTS OF THE APPLICABLE PUBLIC AGENCIES AT THE TIME OF PREPARATION. LADDER GATE (LD)

DO NOT SCALE DRAWING
MCELHANNEY, ITS EMPLOYEES, SUBCONSULTANTS AND AGENTS WILL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY LOSSES OR OTHER #203, 502 Bow Valley Trail
CONSEQUENCES RESULTING FROM THE USE OR RELIANCE UPON, OR ANY CHANGES MADE TO, THIS DRAWING, BY CANMORE AB, TIW 1N9 PROJECT # REV
ANY THIRD PARTY, INCLUDING CONTRACTORS, SUPPLIERS, CONSULTANTS AND STAKEHOLDERS, OR THEIR www.mcelhanney.com
EMPLOYEES OR AGENTS, WITHOUT MCELHANNEY'S PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT. PH (403) 609-3992 2531-36602 0




B<74654>

/ @20

VN

TYPx 3 ®)

TYP x 3

Nl

t
T

SECTION A-A

7 e

GREASE FITTING ORIENTATION DOWN

(o)
~N
()]
2 JEF ,
i o
o
54
20 |t— - 70 ———=— @
@15
x N GREASE FITTING ORIENTATION UP
! i |
8 —~
i
3 D
Q e U
o
i
¢ Y L
26—
25 — -
Y Y -
A A A L
Y 1
181 —
GENERAL NOTES
1. FABRICATE AND ERECT STRUCTURAL STEEL TO CAN/CSA S16 DESIGN OF STEEL STRUCTURES.
2. ALL MATERIALS USED IN FABRICATION SHALL BE NEW, ACCOMPANIED BY MILL CERTIFICATES.
3. ALL EDGES SHOULD BE SMOOTH AND FREE OF BURRS.
4. WELDING TO CONFORM TO CSA W-59 BY FABRICATORS CERTIFIED BY CANADIAN WELDING BUREAU (CWB) TO THE
REQUIREMENTS OF CSA W47.1 DIVISION 1 OR 2.1. WELDS SHALL BE MADE WITH ELECTRODES AND FILLER MATERIAL RATED
E480XX (E70XX) OR BETTER, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
5. DESIGNED TO FIT STANDARD A-FRAME LADDERS.
ECTION B-B 6. HINGE GREASE NIPPLE TO BE REMOVED AND HOLE AND SHAFT TO BE TAPPED OFF FOR GALVANIZING.
S C O - BILL OF MATERIALS
ITEM|QTY DESCRIPTION SIZE LENGTH MATERIAL FINISH| DWG#
1 | 1 |LADDER SECURITY GUARD PLATE  |SHEET - 1/8" 465x 2000 |C1008/1010 HR GALV
0 29/NOV/2019 ISSUED FOR CONSTRUCTION 2 | 3 |WELD-ON HINGE W/ GREASE FITTING |2-5/16" X 5/8" 25/64" PIN DIA |LOW CARBON STEEL
REV DATE DESCRIPTION 3 | 3 |HINGE MOUNT FLATBAR - 2" x 1/4"thk 70 CSA G40.21 300W  |GALV
DRAWING #
TOLERANCES & SURFACE FINISH - UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED THIS DRAWING AND DESIGN IS THE PROPERTY OF McELHANNEY LTD. (MCELHANNEY) AND SHALL NOT BE USED,
REUSED OR REPRODUCED WITHOUT THE CONSENT OF McELHANNEY. M E I h ENVIROMENT CANADA
FABRICATION MACHINING SURFACE FINISH C ann ey
070600 1 X £05 Ra=32 MCELHANNEY WILL NOT BE HELD RESPONSIBLE FOR THE IMPROPER OR UNAUTHORIZED USE OF THIS DRAWING
>600 3 XX 04 AND DESIGN. McEIhanney Ltd.
XXX 001 -
THIS DRAWING AND DESIGN HAS BEEN PREPARED FOR THE CLIENT IDENTIFIED, TO MEET THE STANDARDS AND
ALL DIMENSIONS IN mm UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. REQUIREMENTS OF THE APPLICABLE PUBLIC AGENCIES AT THE TIME OF PREPARATION. LADDER SECURITY GUARD
DO NOT SCALE DRAWING
MCELHANNEY, ITS EMPLOYEES, SUBCONSULTANTS AND AGENTS WILL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY LOSSES OR OTHER #208, 502 Bow Valley Trail
CONSEQUENCES RESULTING FROM THE USE OR RELIANCE UPON, OR ANY CHANGES MADE TO, THIS DRAWING, BY CANMORE AB, TIW 1Ng PROJECT # REV
ANY THIRD PARTY, INCLUDING CONTRACTORS, SUPPLIERS, CONSULTANTS AND STAKEHOLDERS, OR THEIR www.moelhanney.com 2531-3660
EMPLOYEES OR AGENTS, WITHOUT McELHANNEY'S PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT. PH (403) 609-3992 531- 4 0
4 | ! 1



5.0 m LIGHT A—FRAME 4.0 m LIGHT A—FRAME 5.0 m LIGHT A—FRAME 1.5 m LIGHT A—FRAME NOTES:

QTY.  DESCRIPTION DWG. SUPPLIER QTY.  DESCRIPTION DWG. SUPPLIER QTY.  DESCRIPTION DWG. SUPPLIER QTY.  DESCRIPTION DWG. SUPPLIER 1. ALL STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO CSA G40.21M STRUCTURAL QUALITY STEEL.
1 1.5m A—FRAME TOP 3182-2  FABRICATOR 1 1.5m A-FRAME TOP 3182-2 FABRICATOR 1 1.5m A—FRAME TOP 3182-2 FABRICATOR 1 1.5m A—FRAME TOP 3182-2 FABRICATOR 2. ALL PARTS TO BE HOT DIP GALVANIZED.
5 LADDER BRACKET 3182-5  FABRICATOR 5  LADDER BRACKET 3182-5  FABRICATOR 4 LADDER BRACKET 3182-5  FABRICATOR 2 1.5m A—FRAME 3182-2  FABRICATOR 3. ALL NUTS AND BOLTS TO BE M16, A325M, GALVANIZED,
ASSEMBLY ASSEMBLY ASSEMBLY SPLICE PLATES UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
4. ALL BOLT HOLES TO BE DRILLED 2mm LARGER THAN BOLTS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
1 CAR HOOK ASSEMBLY  3182-5  FABRICATOR 1 CAR HOOK ASSEMBLY  3182-5 FABRICATOR 1 CAR HOOK ASSEMBLY  3182-5 FABRICATOR 2 FOOTINGS OR FOOTING 3182-3 FABRICATOR S THIS STRUCTURE IS DESIGNED FOR SPANS UP TO 150m WITH MAX. A—FRAME
12 M16x40 A325M GALV.  3182—1  FABRICATOR 12 M16x40 A325M GALV.  3182—1 FABRICATOR 12 M16x40 A325M GALYV. 3182—1 FABRICATOR PLATES (FOR CRIBBING) HEIGHT = 5m IN AREAS NOT SUBJECT TO HEAVY ICE OR SNOW LOADS OVER 4.5kN/m
STRUCTURAL BOLTS STRUCTURAL BOLTS STRUCTURAL BOLTS 1 1.15m LATERAL BRACE 3182-2 FABRICATOR 6. ALL DIMENSIONS IN MILLIMETRES UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
12 M16x120 A325M GALV. 3182—1  FABRICATOR 12 M16x120 A325M GALV. 3182—1 FABRICATOR _ 7. ALL TOLERANCES SHOULD BE CHECKED PRIOR TO SHIPMENT.
STRUCTURAL BOLTS STRUCTURAL BOLTS 10 y@gg%@@f%&%’*w' 31821 FABRICATOR
10 U-BOLTS FOR BRACKET 3182—1  FABRICATOR 10 U—BOLTS FOR BRACKET 3182-1 FABRICATOR 8 U—BOLTS FOR BRACKET 3182—1 FABRICATOR
T 5.0m STEEL LADDER — 3182-5  FABRICATOR | 40m STEEL LADDER ~ 3182-5  FABRICATOR 1 30m STEEL LADDER  3182-5  FABRICATOR
2 FOOTINGS OR FOOTING 3182—3  FABRICATOR 2 FOOTINGS OR FOOTING 3182-3 FABRICATOR 2 FOOTINGS OR FOOTNG 3182—3 FABRICATOR McELHANNEY NOTES
PLATES (FOR CRIBBING) PLATES (FOR CRIBBING) PLATES (FOR CRIBBING) 1. ORIGINAL DESIGN BY ENVIRONMENT CANADA.
1 3.5m LEG ASSEMBLY  3182-3  FABRICATOR 1 2.5m LEG ASSEMBLY  3182-3 FABRICATOR 1 15m LEG ASSEMBLY  3182-3 FABRICATOR 2. McELHANNEY CHECKED AND APPROVED A—FRAME STRUCTURE ONLY,
1 2.38m LATERAL BRACE 3182—1  FABRICATOR 1 1.98m LATERAL BRACE 31821 FABRICATOR _ INCLUDING THE PLATFORM AND BRACING. ALL OTHER COMPONENTS
1 PLATFORM ASSEMBLY  3182—4  FABRICATOR 1 PLATFORM ASSEMBLY  3182—4 FABRICATOR 1 1.54m LATERAL BRACE 31821 FABRICATOR SUCH AS SHEAVES, LADDER BRACKETS, CAR HOOKS, AND FOOTING
FOR 5m A—FRAME FOR 4m A—FRAME PLATES ETC. WERE NOT REVIEWED. FOR DETAILS REFER TO LETTER

REPORT DATED APRIL 27, 2000.

¢ ¢ 3. MAXIMUM SNOW DEPTH ON PLATFORMS NOT TO EXCEED 30cm PRIOR TO
PERFORMING HYDROMETRIC MEASUREMENTS.

4. DESIGN LOAD = 2250 LBS. CONSISTING OF:
‘ — CABLE CAR - 200 LBS
HSS 76x76x4.8 — METER REEL - 50 LBS
(TvP.) — 2 PEOPLE - 400 LBS
SEE 3182-2 FOR DETAILS - B.S. OF METER CABLE - 1600 LBS
406.4 o OF TOP SHEAVE (TYP.) 5. 25.4mm$ MAIN CABLE S.F. 3.8
Y. ‘ 6. ENVIRONMENT CANADA MATERIAL LIST NOT VERIFIED.
7. FOUNDATIONS NOT VERIFIED.
5.0m LADDER
LADDER MOUNTING m 8. SINGLE BOLT CONNECTIONS NOT APPROVED.
BRACKET DETAIL
[T == ]
SEE 3182-2 FOR DETAILS
4-M160 x 40 Ig. SEE DWG. 3182-4 OF BOTTOM SHEAVE (TYP.) 4.0m LADDER ¢ ¢
BOLT C/W NUT FOR DETAILS OF v
AND WASHER PLATFORM ASSEMBLY -
(TYP.) (TYP.) \
‘
7 \
dals SEE DWG. 3182-5 E 5 |
- = FOR CAR HOOK 2-M16¢ x 120 Ig. BOLT |
8 DETALLS (TYP.) C/W NUT AND WASHER ‘ 3.0m LADDER
TYP.
T ( ) E 5 % /
4-M168 x 40 Ig. = h
| BOLT C/W NUT w
‘ AND WASHER Z il
£,
d s (TYP.) £ i
<<
—————— 1 ‘
‘
| al e 4 3l
‘
|
E I <o
3 = oty ‘ 4-M162 x 40 Ig.
g i — BOLT C/W NUT
b \ AND WASHER
2 ST (TYP) e o o=
b
|
s ‘ |
5 L 64x64x7.9x2380 | B o 5 ‘ g
2 X04x /. =X 9 M 0 L 64x64x7.9x1544 Ig. L N
3 LATERAL BRACE L 64x64x7.9x1988 Ig. | LATERAL BRACE AT
o LATERAL BRACE | 1
] % E:
x|
i g 2 g !
3
d T 1-M16¢ x 40 Ig. BOLT T T 1-M16¢ x 40 Ig. BOLT NIB N 1-M16¢ x 40 Ig. BOLT [T” T Tr &
8 C/W NUT AND WASHER C/W NUT AND WASHER C/W NUT AND WASHER
§ TYP. ~
& ) | | (re.) o |
p = °
E 8lo I
g o
£ [ [ S
§ K
u:l 7 |
) =Ll Ll - f B L] UL
2
5 2500 \ 2108 ‘ 1716 ‘ ‘ 1127 ‘
e FRONT VIEW SIDE_VIEW FRONT VIEW SIDE_VIEW FRONT VIEW SIDE_VIEW FRONT VIEW SIDE_VIEW
g
g
8 5.0 m LIGHT A—FRAME 4.0 m LIGHT A—FRAME 3.0 m LIGHT A-—FRAME 1.5 m LIGHT A—FRAME TOP
g T:25 T:25 T.25 125
Z
sl
5 N - - . Client Project No
< THIS DRAWING AND DESIGN IS THE PROPERTY OF McELHANNEY GONSULTING Designed: KEL Checked: Date: MARCH 2010 ENVIRONMENT CANADA
SERVICES LTD. AND SHALL NOT BE USED, REUSED OR REPRODUCED IVI E 'y
H| WITHOUT THE CONSENT OF THE SAID COMPANY. McELHANNEY CONSULTING C Ihanney Drawn: LP Surveyed: WATER SURVEY OF CANADA
21 SERVICES LTD. WILL NOT BE HELD RESPONSIBLE FOR THE IMPROPER OR SCALE AS SHOWN I—l G HT D U—I—Y A FRAM E
ol UNAUTHORIZED USE OF THIS DRAWING AND DESIGN. .
5| 5 H . - MCSL Project No. | =
2I McElhanney Consulting Services Ltd. e
Sl 13160-88 Avenue PH (604) 596-0391 15’ 30’ 40’ 50m A-FRAMES 31 82 1
gI Surrey, B.C. V3M 3K3 FAX (604) 596-8853 =
St No. Date Revision Dr. Approved Sealed Revision —
— Bestroy O PrIntS DEGTNG Previous numper

PTotted Tl Size on x 34 Sheet



36 6.5
(TYP.)
¢
5
n o
m
T ol

\T‘J

¢ BOLT/SHEAVE

|
|
|
i
i
T
|
|

136 HOLE FOR
12.7¢ x 75 BOLT (TYP.)

12.7¢ x 75 lg. BOLT
GALV. C/W 3—WASHERS
AND LOCK NUT

100¢ SHEAVE BRONZE
BRUSHED FOR
136 WIRE ROPE

GALV. VENT HOLE / Vs SHEAVE MUST SPIN FREE 5
IN HSS (TYP) \ & ml ns ; 5 R 6 x 36 LONG
v Fr
| R 6x36 L 51x51x6.4x220 LONG L 51x51x6.4x220
} ‘ } \ m 5 R CAP (TYP) LONG (TYP.)
n Nk /
. T—Z=o T T
HSS 76x76x4.8 il I ——=3-—- 0 | |
(TYP) I IS \ | |
i L ! 0 \ \
|| \ — | |
I \ \ \ I |
I I I
L ]l ; ;
5 I I I
I
o
] il HSS 76x76x4.8 | | HSS 76x76x4.8
8 i /(TYP) } }/
.
I I ) \
.
I
} } FRONT VIEW SIDE VIEW
.
L DETAIL
P\ 12,5
C
L]
TYP) g@n
® R 75x75x8 C/W Pl
a 25¢ HOLE (TYP.) | \ﬂ ‘ 80 50
S o N
o
re] = T (.
9 o i ¢
I
o } } L 76x51x7.9x700 Ig. ‘ M20 x 150 BOLT
» i (D) 5 — | — GALV. C/W 2
30 4 3 1 | is WASHERS
- o i AND LOCK NUT
. I T (TYP.)
|| 60 )
i 7 \~—'——1 r 200¢ SHEAVE BRONZE
N BRUSHED FOR
|
L \M + ad FLAT 25.48 MAIN WIRE
] 9 ‘ WASHERS (TYP.)
2 . - ‘
m . 1 38.18 x 165 Ig.
- I SRS ! BOLT GALV. C/W
- 5 | 4-WASHERS AND  of
3| L 51x51%6.4x1150 Ig. ] 2 = LOCK NUT (TYP) &
g LATERAL |BRACE 2R o S 11| ey | -
f: I L
g . — i H—
E ||
5 N— )
g } ‘ | SHEAVE MUST SPIN FREE 1 ‘ 2 e, 3
2l (- =
EI |1 127 ‘
g I 7 X Sé’
< Ll GUSSET !
7 ?@[ _]\ \ (TYP.) ‘
2 2
= == \ 1
5 I
3 188 GALV. VENT SEE DWG. 3182-3 i B 757546 \
2 HOLE (TYP. FOR SPLICE PLATE 0 x75x
g 1127 | () DETAILS (TYP.) N Al ‘T/c/w 250 N L 76x51x7.9x700
5 ‘ HOLE (TYP.) LONG (TYP.)
3 FRONT VIEW SIDE VIEW
3 R e 20 VER H
g
3 i
H
£
g 1.5 m LIGHT A—FRAME TOP
i 1:10 ' '
By
3
K
3
5
g
=
g FRONT VIEW DETAIL SIDE_ VIEW
5 1:2.5
5
z
& X Client Project No
&l THIS DRAWING AND DESIGN IS THE PROPERTY OF McELHANNEY CONSULTING Designed: KEL Checked: Date: MARCH 2010 ENVIRONMENT CANADA
| SERVICES LTD. AND SHALL NOT BE USED, REUSED OR REPRODUCED y
gl WITHOUT THE CONSENT OF THE SAID COMPANY. McELHANNEY CONSULTING o Ihanne Drawn: LLP Surveyed: NATER SURVEY OF CANADA
) SERVICES LTD. WILL NOT BE HELD RESPONSIBLE FOR THE IMPROPER OR
&I UNAUTHORIZED USE OF THIS DRAWING AND DESIGN. M Elh C It' S . Ltd I—l G HT D U | T A_ FRAM E TO P ViSRS S017455
8 (o] anney Consulting services . i lhch
g -
EI Drawing No.
| 13160-88 Avenue PH (604) 596-0391 DETAILS 31 82 2
£ Surrey, B.C. V3M 3K3 FAX (604) 596-8853 =
3l No Date Revision Dr. Approved Sealed Revision —
Plotted rull Size on X o4 oheel — Destroy O Prints DEGTNG Previous number



r
HSS 76X76x4.8
38.5 L e
186 DRAIN DRILL 18¢ HOLE FOR R 10
HOLE (TYP.) R 8 M16 A325M GALV. BOLT
SPLICE ‘.... 1 e QG
Q
DETAIL i - 6 (TvP)
o
- SIDE_VIEW
4 ™~ 186 GALV. DRAIN N of ==E s
4 \ HOLE (TYP.) o 18¢ HOLE FOR
/ \ : {},/ M16 BOLT (TYP.) 250
| = = 1
\ B / %l FRONT Vifw 125, 125
ol S 18¢ HOLE FOR ‘
NU R M16 BOLT (TYP.) 30, 150 50,
~d I|_~ 65 ‘ ‘
e 200 |
] FRONT VIEW SIDE VIEW o ‘ |
} | <HSS >75><76x4.5 e Eam— 30 140 30 B
I TYP. aof T ‘
| o Q HSS 76X76x4.8
I K | ; )
] o o !
I vl o —****Q***—
- Ng {#} | ‘ {? R 6 (TYP.) -
|| PLAN VIEW 0 e - &
1 g g 9 o " =l 15
[ M N = ~ I 8 \
DRILL 25¢
R SPLICE PLATE DETAIL /3\ S H ‘
n 5 \j 2 i (TYP.)
\ " ¢ ¢\
.
N \DR\LL 189 HOLE
[ 18¢ DRAIN 3 (TYP.)
| o]
|| @ PLAN VIEW HOLE (TYP.) PLAN VIEW PLAN VIEW
.
u u LOWER CAP PLATE DETAIL /4 FOOTING CONNECTOR PLATE DETAIL/5Y FOOTING BASE PLATE DETAIL /B
I I T25 \f/ 5 t/ 5 U
I | ‘ [
]‘ I
%{ ! B
\ \
| ‘ | | ‘ |
- -
. .
] ]
(— |
|1 I }
(. .
|| .
- -
. (.
I I
o HSS 76X76x4.8 | HSS 76X76x4.8
| ‘/(T‘(P.) | }/(WP.)
\ \
. .
B B
\ \
. . = = FOOTING CONNECTOR
} } } } PLATE DETAIL
il
|
I } } I } } | } //"\
|| ET‘ L / A o]
|| 1
} } ‘ }\L76x64x6.4 N { B \
I I (TYP) | Nl S |
N N n AN P i
| n | il il il
3 || ||
g T Il L HSS 76X76x4.8 I HSS 76X76x4.8 I
L - o) T om |
E | | } I I ‘ | I ‘ |
g I I Ll I I
g L76x64x6.4 I I e I I
| ) i i i q i
g || || L . I
4 I Il | I I
B B S i
: I I | S
g |1 |1 L Il I
S I . R . I
: | | il 1l il
g \ ]
= . I . I .
8 - I | Il Il
g L o } h . I
3 ] i i iR (B FOOTNG BASE | | |
5 ) 1 \ i \—_/ PLATE DETALL i
8 \ ] L
g I I DRILL 18¢ HOLE FOR \\L75X54X6-4 el B n
: | ! M16 A325M GALV. BOLT ! } CLIPS (TYP) / n \ u
E —_ — (TYP.) 1 I | | ; I ‘
o \
: /
g Ed A +7 LOWER cAP (4 Ed \ /
5 R 100x65%8 PLATE DETAIL (— AN pd DRILL 25¢
= (TvP) 65 T DRAIN HOLE
5 TVP. (TYP.)
g
3 FRONT VIEW VERTICAL SIDE VIEW FRONT VIEW VERTICAL SIDE VIEW FRONT VIEW VERTICAL SIDE VIEW FRONT VIEW VERTICAL SIDE VIEW
:
§
2 3.5 m LEG ASSEMBLY 2.5 m LEG ASSEMBLY 1.5 m LEG ASSEMBLY FOOTING
1:10 1:10 1:10 1:10
3l
%I N Client Praject Na
& THIS DRAWING AND DESIGN IS THE PROPERTY OF McELHANNEY GONSULTING Designed: KEL Checked: Date: MARCH 2010 ENVIRONMENT CANADA !
SERVICES LTD. AND SHALL NOT BE USED, REUSED OR REPRODUCED IVI E 'y
H| WITHOUT THE CONSENT OF THE SAID COMPANY. McELHANNEY CONSULTING C Ihanney Drawn: LP Surveyed: WATER SURVEY OF CANADA
21 SERVICES LTD. WILL NOT BE HELD RESPONSIBLE FOR THE IMPROPER OR
% UNAUTHORIZED USE OF THIS DRAWING AND DESIGN. MCEIhanney Consulting Services Ltd Ll G HT D U | T A_ FRAM E WESL Projeet o, Ss0r74575
g ' Y Drawing No.
Sl 13160-88 Avenue PH (604) 596-0391 LEG ASSEMBL 31 82 3
gI Surrey, B.C. V3M 3K3 FAX (604) 596-8853 -
St No. Date Revision Dr. Approved Sealed Revision —
PTotted Ul oize on 22 X o2 oheet — TeStey Ol PrineS BeaTG Brevious Tumber



DRILL 18¢ HOLE FOR M16 A325 GALV. BOLT

100 100

2000

13¢ HOLES @ 225 O/C (9 HOLES) TO BE ALIGNED WITH OTHER SIDE

BILL OF MATERIAL FOR ONE PLATFORM

SERVICES LTD. WILL NOT BE HELD RESPONSIBLE FOR THE IMPROPER OR
UNAUTHORIZED USE OF THIS DRAWING AND DESIGN.

z
3

Date

Plotted: _March &21

Revision Dr.

McElhanney Consulting Services Ltd.

PH (604) 596-0391
FAX (604) 596-8853

13160-88 Avenue
Surrey, B.C. V3M 3K3

Approved_Sealed
—

‘ ‘ 100, JOO‘
L 64x64x7.9 S — I 63.5
XomXL S v . . . . . . . 411 :
;9/\ : | 35 A COMPLETE PLATFORM ASSEMBLY CONSISTS OF THE FOLLOWING:
*T* 285
) 1 11 __ ‘ ar. DESCRIPTION DWG. SUPPLIER
I ~ | ~ [ S =
| DRILL 189 } 0g / | N I 1 PLATFORM FRAME 3182—4 FABRICATOR
‘ HOLE (TYP.) | = PLATFORM FRAME TO BE 189 HOLE FOR M16 | © N 2 HANDRAIL_UNITS 3182-4 FABRICATOR
& ! | MADE UP AS A UNIT ALL BOLT (TYP.) | \ 2 HANDRAIL BRACES 3182—4 FABRICATOR
AN N’ 125 2 ¥ JOINTS TO BE WELDED \ o L 84x64x7.9 1 DIAGONAL SUPPORT L.H. SIDE | 3182—4 FABRICATOR
SEND 10 FIT \ \ 50 50 20 85 20 N | — 2 7.9 1 DIAGONAL SUPPORT R.H. SIDE | 3182—4 FABRICATOR
DURING ASSEMBLY — DRILL 139 ! " 3 " 1 LATERAL BRACE / SAFETY RAIL| 3182—4 FABRICATOR
1710 HOLE FOR || o | 10 BOLTS 12.76 x 40 Ig. C/W | 3182—4 FABRICATOR
12.7 BOLT ol Il | NE | NUT AND WASHER
9| ~ | 20 BOLTS 12.7¢ x 120 Ig. C/W | 3182—4 FABRICATOR
TYP.
DIAGONAL SUPPORT DETAIL /2 e AN | DETAIL
T.2.5 S f & ‘ [ : 6 BOLTS 12.76 x 130 Ig. C/W | 3182—4 FABRICATOR
2 — N A $ ol & I I NUT AND WASHER
h ={ } — — — — — } 71 50x200 C.G. FIR x 2000 Ig. | 3182—4 OTHER
+ 1203 ol . \ | | 38.1 PRESSURE TREATED * W.S.C.
g @ L 38x38x6.4 : ! AFTER CUTTING
20 L 38x38x6.4\ 2 ¢ $ o | | gl 2° T e * WATER SURVEY OF CANADA
| | 0 e | | .
8
| | =
| DRILL 139
r O\ % % O | ¥~ HOLE FOR I8 ﬁ\\
I | \ ‘ 43.5 ‘ 38 ‘ 435 =) ——3{ 12.7¢ BOLT I3 L 38x38x6.4
! \ e 2 1 (TYP.) \ e I
| \ ©
ol DRILL 13¢ HOLE FOR \ L 64x64x7.9 @ \ ”
N 12.7¢ BOLT (TYP. | |
3 (Tve) | ) ! DETAIL /6"
HANDRAIL BRACES HANDRAIL UNIT DETAIL /4 : 182 HOLE FOR M16 ! =
2.5 125 t/ | BoLT (TvP) — v CUT ONE END OF
| o o o D/ o ° ° ° ° ! BOARD 200x200 TO STEEL
************************************************* =1 ACCOMADATE LADDER LADDER
L 51x51x6.4 LATERAL BRACE PLAN VIEW ! 1218 !
OF 1.5m A—FRAME TOP AND _— 200
ALSO AS SAFETY RAL PLATFORM FRAME DETAIL /10
1:10 — \J\J_l L 76x64x6.4x70 Ig. LIGHT DUTY A—FRAME )
ﬁi‘ [ SEE DWG. 3 FOR LEG ASSEMBLY (TYP.) f
‘ 1500 ‘ .
- DETAILS (TYP.)
‘ ‘ L |
I i e [ TITTI T T
oly 2 DRILL 136 i - 7§ 777777777777777 Ll
R B \ HOLE (TYP.) B !
1 FOR SPLICE PLATE
DETAILS SEE DWG. 3 I™~_pRILL 139 - ]
onuL 132 : | ‘ :
12.76 BOLT © 12,79 BOLT HANDRAILS TO BE L e B ——— " By p—
) (TrP.) MADE UP AS A UNIT ALL (-
' JOINTS TO BE WELDED L 50x200x2000 Ig.— | _
L 38x38x6.4 - C.G. FIR (TYP.) T
(Typ.) 3 [
8 [
. .
HANDRAIL (- o Ye o ol e
BRACES L 38x38x6.4 ; ; o e of | o
DETAIL 6 - \—/ (TYP.) - LT m
6 : . F=34- -
I
. ‘ . . |
- \ ’ \
I
E 50x200x2000 Ig. | | L1l R
g DRILL 136 C.G. FIR (TYP.) ES — ] F=34- -
g HOLE FOR L - ‘ |
2 12.79 x 130 j - ‘ . ‘
Ig. BOLT 7 ] 7 | — T T TV =R I
E (gT‘(P) lidti =i jilll=iZ== 1l =11l Z==1 ki 1 L
g — - ' g o il il (W kil kil e i i | v —rr-1
b5 LI — 1 )
§I TYP o | ¢ |
4 : DRILL 130 PLATFORM . | |
9 375 HOLES FOR FRAME L 64x64x7.9x1485 Ig. } } 1 L
: S HOLES FOR DETAIL DIAGONAL BRACE - F=14= B —
5 400 (TYP.) . | |
S . .
g - I . |
o
3 . L4l .
£ . F—11- =
& DIAGONAL } } | |
s SUPPORT - © .
g R.H. SIDE - <] J \L
O] I | - | I _ _ | |
5 L 64x64x7.9 — F=34= :
£ DIAGONAL . Al
g SUPPORT . TN . ‘
& L.H. SIDE . ST ° BRE
i [L)\A6(34OX§:E7;RACE DIAGONAL L 1 “” o) (W
i SUPPORTS L e =] pE————————— =
g (CUT & DRILL TO FIT) DETAIL X 5 " ~
3 I -
3 \i{\ i
g NN L 38x38x6.4
= FRONT VIEW SIDE VIEW ‘ /4 HANDRALL PLAN VIEW HAND BRACE
- - UNIT (TYP.)
g \ \= DETAL
g [
I i
PLATFORM FRAME ASSEMBLY NN Trenea
g 710 :
§ N Client Praject Na
2 THIS DRAWING AND DESIGN IS THE PROPERTY OF McELHANNEY GONSULTING Designed: KEL Checked: Date: MARCH 2010 ENVIRONMENT CANADA
SERVICES LTD. AND SHALL NOT BE USED, REUSED OR REPRODUCED 'y
WITHOUT THE CONSENT OF THE SAID COMPANY. McELHANNEY CONSULTING A MCEIhanney Drawn: LLP Surveyed: WATER SURVEY OF CANADA

HEAVY DUTY A-FRAME

MCSL Project No. 2111-01745-5

Drawing No.

Revision —
Sestroy. on pr\F:n S Deanng previous number

PLATFORM ASSEMBLY

FOR LIGHT DUTY A-FRAME

PTotted Tl Size on x 34

heet



150 ‘ 406
28 M16 x 120 GALV. BOLT TYP.
‘—j C/W NUT AND LOCK
WASHER (TYP.) 68 CHAIN x 600 Ig. M I
E WELDED TO FLAT BAR o
Fg
[[ 1] $a
x
[ m o
o R — =
<+ 50 x 6 75
° FLAT BAR —— i 106
o - |-
, ° TYP.
EY ®
= © 1 -
X
& o
3 [ s)
o —EF 3o £© >
HSS 76x76x4.8 1 @
30_|_ 47.5 o B
1100 75 . .
PLAN VIEW £ § 406
CAR HOOK /T B ]
1:25 1/ . o 1= -
= o
X O
= o o < o}
STEEL LADDER & @
/ g ° o o B g
LADDER RUNG 8| © EEE—A S A -
L 51x51x6.4x275 @ ° - o
HSS 76x76x4.8 lg. (TYP.) 8
A-FRAME LEG g g
18] [14 o o oY
o B o x >
o 8| © —EF PN =
DRILL 18¢ HOLE Q -
FOR M16 A325 - © © ©
GALV. BOLT
(TYP.) .
8¢ CALV. U—BOLTS g o 1] o 3 5] o
TO FIT 22x70 LADDER LEGS & 2 Bl 2
(TYP. FOR 2 PER BRACKET) 1 | |
TR & g
x o
m om
o = S =
b o o o
o
o
J\ SIDE_ VIEW $ C 8 g
53] | m < g © s
\ o = o @
- R E—
L 51x51x6.4x475 LONG i 3 - ol 3 “ © o “ @
(WP)\ } I " 0 < % Ire) < % 8 g %
g " " "
L(,“ (- U Ld i S— u - i S
|
L 51x51x6.4x275 Ig. !
(TYP.)
|
HSS 76x76x4.8 | 5.0m STEEL LADDER 4.0m STEEL LADDER 3.0m STEEL LADDER
A-FRAME LEGN I .20 1:20 1:20
|
g ————
3 |
g |
EI E
3 " !
L I
i
g |
o <~
| d | 3 e
3 " | S
2 1
2
= . -2
g i i
g il !
g M16 x 120 ]
g A325 GALV. !
P BOLT (TYP.) ‘ 95 ‘ |
g |
8 275 [
: vPy) }
E |
g
G =
. i
: | |
g |
3 L | —
3 B \
5 |
& !
L
g U—BOLT TO FIT 22x70
E PLAN VIEW STEEL LADDER LEG (TYP. 2 PER BRACKET)
Z PLAN VIEW
1:2.5 ']
B . . . Client Project Na
THS DRAWING AND DESIGN IS THE PROPERTY OF McELHANNEY CONSULTING Designed: KEL Checked: Date: MARCH 2010 ENVIRONMENT CANADA
SERVICES LTD. AND SHALL NOT BE USED, REUSED OR REPRODUCED 'y
WITHOUT THE CONSENT OF THE SAID COMPANY. McELHANNEY CONSULTING A MCEIhanney Drawn: LLP Surveyed: WATER SURVEY OF CANADA

SERVICES LTD. WILL NOT BE HELD RESPONSIBLE FOR THE IMPROPER OR
UNAUTHORIZED USE OF THIS DRAWING AND DESIGN. MCEIhanney Consulting Services Ltd. Ll G HT D U | T A_ FRAM E WESL Projeet o, Ss0r74575

Drawing No.
13160-88 Avenue PH (604) 596-0391 LADDER DETAILS 31 82'5
Surrey, B.C. V3M 3K3 FAX (604) 596-8853

Plotted: March 24, 201—16:22'13

pr————————

No. Date Revision Dr. Approved Sealed Revision _—
Tlotted Tull Size on 22 x 34 oneet e TeSTroy Of PrIMtS DEGTg previous number



¢ SHEAVE
/0

35 | |35

{108 -102) [1/2-70 |

2230

¢ SHEAVE
/0

Gos-102) 172 =70 |

—g==mm— (200 -102) (3770 |

| @D

i

i :ﬂi'
®il il
; Ei
i i‘? :Is)l
: @®
________________________________ _JT
a3 ¢ FLOOR
700
FRONT VIEW

I CED Yz

It

LEFT SIDE VIEW

H i

e
L

—‘———————————————:————————————————————

|
i
3 | I

BACK VIEW

DESIGN LOAD

CAR 200
2 MEN 400
REEL 50

650 Ibs.

PLUS SNAG LOAD OF 1/8" WIRE ROPE AT ANY
ANGLE = 1600 Ibs. BREAKING STRENGTH.

P

DETAIL

SCALE 1:5

¢ SHEAVE

1
~

mm

:

N\

SECTION /A
\—/

SCALE 1:5

NOTES:
1. NOTATION F,B,L,R REFERS TO ITEM LOCATIONS

2. KEY = ITEM
BOLT LENGTH

SPACER SIZE & LENGTH

3. FOR DETAILS SEE DWG. 4000-2

SCALE : 1:10

C:\Documents and Settings\MajchrzykP\My Documents\Cablecar.dwg

11/30/2009 10:43 AM

100 200 300 400 1000mm
( ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN MILLIMETRES )
JULY 2007 MODIFIED OFFSET AND MINOR CHANGES LLP | KEL DEPT. OF THE ENVIRONMENT Job No. 2111—01745—2 | Prawing No.
LODRED OFFET D MINOR, OBAIGES A McE|hanney WATER SURVEY OF CANADA, VANCOUVER, B.C. — 1000
DEC. 2002 SCALE BAR KDW | AW . . LIGHT STAND UP CABLE CAR
- ——— McEtlhanney Consulting Services L[Ltd. ASSEMBLY Checked AAW.
. 13160—88 Ave., Surrey, B.C., Canada V3W 3K3 Telephone (604)596—0391 of
Date Revision Dr| Ch VANCOUVER, B.C.

This drawing is the property of McElhanney Consulting Service:

s Ltd. and cannot be used or reprinted without the written consent of said company

Destroy all prints bearing previous number —




BOLT & SPACER SCHEDULE
200 0.0. + 0, —6mm 25 100 209 146 _ 75 775 25
- BOLTS TO BE %" (10mm) SCREW CAP HEX 304 S.S. 24UNF-2A
150 TREAD DIA. +0.—6mm | N‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ c¢/w S.S NYLON LOCK NUTS OR 20mm A325 — GALVANIZED
Ef ;_l_+___+"___+__+_+_ - #] 782 . SPACERS %IPS|| 20¢ BOLTS SPACE 3"IPS
SEALED BALL BEARINGS 1355 . 551 591 5 108 BOLTS — LENGTH Sch.80 AL. A325—GALY. Sch.40 AL
FOR 20¢ SHAI-HT (TYP.n) 25 [ 230 . 500 . . ' PIPE LENGTH LENGTH PIPE LENGTH
T ) { ] | e[ § [ [ wslow] 2 [os] o o RHE
= LE 700 U
AL \ / GROOVE TO BE “* s _——— 05 550 05 nl[19] 25]31[38] |s0]63|102[114]| |75|83|70 102|  [127]|70
% 8 / MACHINED FOR 28¢ ﬁ‘ 5. — 1 REQD w‘m[ L38x38x6.4 9F — 1 REQD 3 ‘ '
[ WIRE ROPE | | 2R ||2 1 1 1 1
| 25 100 . 430 o 775 25 686 f — e 2L |2 1 1 1 1
/ “‘\ i I | | | 15 [ 656 15 ‘ :
. = D g > L38x38x4.8
OUTER RING SPACER, SIZED TO E'Cle iE)A(A:\ERSPIgéArTYlES i R R R R A e e =5 t r —| o 4|12 4 4
FIT WITHOUT OBSTRUCTION : : (TYP.) - e s L
BEARINGS: SKF 6004—2RS| N . . o| (3838464
, SEALED DEEP GROOVE BALL - . _ | — ' _ , 5R || 1 2 |1
T0 BE SUPPLIED WITH: BEARING OR KOYO 6004 2RS = - —_ | i 98 - 1 REQD
1-3/4” A325 GALV. BOLT-150mm e eyttt ittt 6L || 1 2 |1
(6”) LENGTH c/w 2-RD. WASHERS NOTE: f e > |
& 2 NUTS (1 AS LOCK NUT) PLUS —SHEAVE MUST SPIN FREELY < ,
2—RING SPACERS TO BRING HUB TO —ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN MILLIMETERS 5R - 1 REQD 7 12 6 6 2
68mm. MATERIAL: ALUMINUM
CASTING SUPPLIED BY ENVIRONMENT CANADA PHOIES o °
SHEAVE 2000x60  FOR 28¢ WIRE ROPE — 2 REQ'D 1 ALUMINUM 6061—-T6 HOLES 11¢ DRILLED — HANGERS ® ALUMINUM 6061—T6 HOLES 118 DRILLED — CROSS BRACE 9 | ALUMINUM 6061-T6 HOLES 116 DRILLED — 1 REQD — FLOOR SuPPORT | 19 2? 1 i
REMOVE STEM — GRIND FLAT TYP. T 730 — 7 | 5 15 I 705 I 15 396 o/o 92 9B || 1 2
L 2000 Pyl | | }‘ H:H—— ————————— 161 210 B, 9 80 11¢ HOLES |10 ||2 2
P s e e il & : 10L| 1 1
* (D‘ m‘m‘ 10 - 2 REQ D 'I FanY D L "I
| RAD. 38 N e H - o= — - OTF 4 10R|| 1 1
s} TYP 15 705 15 I I I N <
> 25 1330 o | | |- -t | 126 HOLES | | ) % 112
7 2‘ | ‘ H:LI[— — 114' 1 | ol 3= | \ 12 ||1
et o Sy ————————————— 4@‘ 10R | | | E1 K E
OVERALL BEFORE BENDING = 1241 * ' ' ) ' A 676 T : - — - ~ —or : 14 |7
2R - 2 REQD g‘ 6L - 1 REQD I 1] Fj j
& NS 25 _, 100 430 , 775 .25 ettt Tt pa— gw 146 SN 2
. I | In ' " 179 16 4
| I I e S 10R - 1 REQ'D -
H - et & - — &— - P & T S S i —————— 15 705 15
" 50 50 ! Ig‘ I r gl | | /ﬁ)— Ox170x376 TOTAL 28] 4 2 [10]] |4 ]6 |2 o | 22
] © oo -— 14 ' P P
1100_| 620 150 | 125 25 25 1330 , 1 ‘ 1oL ! 0 | M)
o0 &
i |’H | ol Q 3, 25-125
-t B 676 59, @ 15 1§
=k | 0 B e ——— - - | — : :
i 5 T51%51%6.4 I ' ' ' e ——————— y—
4 © , . i 19RAD BEND TYP
& 6R — 1 REQD P '
0 L51x51x4.8 ;
% 64 b o L38x3x4.8 10L - 1 REQ'D _ _
” o j ALUMINUM 6061-T6 HOLES 11¢ DRILLED — HANGERS 6 ALUMINUM 6061-T6 HOLES 11¢ DRILLED — FLOOR SUPPORT 10 ALUMINUM 6061-T6 5mm THICK — REEL MOUNT — 1 REQ'D 14
——
OVERALL BEFORE BENDING = 1241 ! 2600
2L - 2 REQD
ALUMINUM 6061-T6 HOLES 11¢ DRILLED OR AS NOTED — TOP HANGERS 2 70 115 215 | 3 @ 600 L 215 ‘ 115 ‘70
EHI - —— @ —— - —— 6 —— - —— - e — —— -] 768
W 119 19 730 19
< xg SPACER xz o 1089 2 J | ] !
L51x38x4.8 " " . M e S ———
CROSBY — McKISSICK SNATCH BLOCK STOCK No. 109037 | I
Jﬁ{,__ — — — — — — — — __+7/ © 275 146 309
[a]
SUPPLIED BY ENVIRONMENT CANADA ! ‘ __| 8 ELEVATION
83 = L51x51x4.8
b—b L38x38x4.8
=% —%-—-—-—
PIAN
SWIVEL SNATCH BLOCK - 1 REQ'D 3 ALUMINUM 6061-T6 HOLES 114 DRILLED - 2 REQ'D — TOP SPREADERS 7 ALUMINUM 6061-T6 HOLES 114 DRILLED — 2 REQ'D - LOWER RAIL 11 ALUMINUM 6061-T6 HOLES 11¢ DRILLED — 1 REQ'D - REEL SUPPORT 15
1400
782 . 810 590 . 100
15 391 361 }‘15 ~
| ~ 5 . — 32
—F ¥ %
E%T* 8F — 1 REQD N $
o o M
20 1509 20 8 S
15 752 15
> Pt B NOTES:
| j = & i 16 1. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN MILLIMETERS.
i * a o| o ) } °© } ALUMINUM SPACER-11¢ HOLES DRILLED — 4 REQ'D — 3 mm PLATE 2. QUANTITIES GIVEN ARE FOR ONE CABLE CAR.
f } J = 8B — 1 REQD h - —1 2. REMOVE ALL BURRS & SHARP EDGES.
1549 P - - . v 53 J% 4. DESIGN NOT CERTIFIED BY McELHANNEY.
: f |
: I
L38x38x4.8 3 T o o o o J 3
f
\—RAD. 20
CHEQ'D FLOOR R 3mm .
ALUMINUM 6061-T6 HOLES 11¢ DRILLED — 2 REQ'D — SIDE RAIL 4 ALUMINUM 6061-T6 HOLES 11¢ DRILLED — CROSS SUPPORT 8 ALUMINUM 6061-T6 HOLES 11¢ DRILLED — 1 REQ'D - FLOOR 12
¢ |y 2007 DEPT. OF THE ENVIRONMENT Designed Job No. 2111017452 | o9 N

C:\Documents and Settings\MajchrzykP\My Documents\Cablecar.dwg

e A McElhanney WATER SURVEY OF CANADA, VANCOUVER, B.C. N s 4000—9

2 | bEC. 2002 CHANGED DETAIL 14 KOW | AW LIGHT STANDUP CABLE CAR

N S McElhanney Consulting Services L[Ltd. DETAILS Checked  AA.W. Date JULY 2002

11/30/2009 10:38 AM

13160—88 Ave., Surrey, B.C., Canada V3W 3K3 Telephone (604)596—0391

This drawing is the property of McElhanney Consulting Services Ltd. and cannot be used or reprinted without the written consent of said company

No.| Date Revision Dr| Ch VANCOUVER, B.C. Approved Revision 4 of 2 4

Destroy all prints bearing previous number —






